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Air Sparge and Dual-Phase Extraction and Feasibility Testing

Former Exxon Service Station 79374

1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services (EMES), on behalf of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation, Cardno
ERI prepared this report detailing air sparge and dual-phase extraction feasibility tests at the subject site
(Plate 1). The purpose of the work was to evaluate the feasibility of using AS/DPE as a remediation technology

to remove hydrocarbons from soil and groundwater and to obtain engineering data for future remediation

activities.

The work was proposed in the Work Plan for Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction Well Installation and
Feasibility Testing (Work Plan), dated July 5, 2011, approved by Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, in a letter dated December 14, 2011 (Appendix A). Based on the limited amount of screen exposed in
the extraction wells, a DPE feasibility test was performed with the dip tubes set at approximately 10 feet to

maintained exposed screen and avoid dewatering the AS well.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

Former Exxon Service Station 79374 is located at 990 San Pablo Avenue, on the northwestern corner of the
intersection of Buchanan Street and San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California (Plate 1). The site is currently
occupied by a retail outlet for Benjamin Moore paints and painting products and associated paved asphait
driveway and parking area. The surrounding areas consist of residential and commercial properties
(Plates 2 and 3). A Shell Service Station and an Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station (Arco) are located

approximately 350 feet and 500 feet, respectively, south-southeast of the site.

According to City of Albany building permits issued in 1951, a service station owned by Signal Oil Company
occupied the site. Humble Oil company acquired the site in approximately 1967 from Standard Oil Company of
California (Chevron) rebranding the site as an Enco station. The station was rebranded as an Exxon service
station in 1972. The service station was demolished in 1983; during demolition activities, one used-oil UST and

four gasoline USTs were removed and the tank cavity was backfilled with sand to 90% compaction (City of
Albany).

Cardno ERI reviewed eight historical aerial photographs of the site and vicinity dated between
September 6, 1949, and June 21, 1983. Based on these photographs, the dispenser islands were most likely
located beneath the station canopy on the north side of the site and the former USTs were most likely located
on the south side of the site, east of the station’s service bays. The location of the former used-oil UST is not

apparent. The approximate location of the former USTs are shown on Plate 3.

April 12, 2012 Cardno ERI 1
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3.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROLOGY

The site lies at an approximate elevation of 40 feet above msl, and the local topography slopes toward the
southwest. The site is located along the eastern margin of the San Francisco Bay within the East Bay Plain
(Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988). The surficial deposits in the site vicinity are mapped as Holocene alluvial fan
and fluvial deposits (Graymer, 2000). The site is located approximately 1,630 feet north-northwest of

Cordornices Creek. The active northwest trending Hayward fault is located approximately 1% mile northeast of

the site.

The East Bay Plain is regionally divided into two major groundwater basins: the San Pablo and the San
Francisco Basin. These basins are tectonic depressions that are filled primarily with a sequence of coalescing
alluvial fans. The San Francisco Basin is further divided into seven sub-areas. The site is located in the
Berkeley Sub-Area, which is filled primarily by alluvial deposits that range from 10 to 300 feet thick with poorly
defined aquitards (CRWQCB, 1999). Under natural conditions, the direction of groundwater flow in the East Bay

Plain is east to west.

Soil borings indicate that the soil beneath the site consists predominantly of silt and clay with an apparently
continuous coarse-grained unit 2 to 8 feet thick encountered between approximately 8 and 20 feet bgs
(EC&A, 2008; Cardno ERI, 2011a). CPT borings indicate the presence of predominantly silt and clay between
approximately 20 and 60 feet bgs, the maximum depth explored. Minor coarse-grained layers up to 3 feet thick
are interbedded with the silts and clays. During the groundwater monitoring events conducted to date, the DTW
has ranged from approximately 5 to 10 feet bgs with a variable groundwater flow direction. The distribution of

dissolved-phase hydrocarbons suggests that the dominant groundwater flow direction is towards the west

(Cardno ERI, 2011b).

4.0 PREVIOUS WORK

Cumulative groundwater monitoring and sampling data are presented in Tables 1A and 1B. Cumulative results
of soil samples collected at the site are presented in Tables 2A and 2B. Well construction details are presented

in Table 3.

41 Fueling System Activities

In 1983, one used-oil UST and four gasoline USTs were removed and the tank cavity was backfilled with sand

to 90% compaction (City of Albany).
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4.2 Site Assessment Activities

Six exploratory borings (B1 through B6) were advanced on site in 2008 (EC&A, 2008). Maximum
concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, and benzene were reported in the soil samples collected from 10.5 feet bgs
from borings B1 and B2 located near the former USTs. Grab groundwater results indicated maximum
dissolved-phase TPHg, TPHd, and benzene concentrations in the samples collected from soil borings B1 and
B2 located near the former USTs. The laboratory reported an immiscible sheen present in the groundwater

samples collected from borings B1 and B2.

Monitoring wells MW1 through MW6 and borings CPT1/HP1 and CPT2/HP2 were installed at the site in 2010
(Cardno ERI, 2011a). Maximum concentrations of TPHg and TPHd in soil were reported in the samples
collected at 10.5 feet bgs from wells MW3 and MW5, west of the former USTs. Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons
were adequately delineated vertically at the site with petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations below or near the
laboratory reporting limits in the deeper water-bearing zones. In January 2012, Cardno ERI installed SVE wells
SVE1 through SVES3, AS well AS1, and monitoring well MW3A (Cardno ERI, 2012).

4.3 Remediation Activities

No documented remedial activities have been performed at the site. According to City of Albany Permit
82-0708, the USTs were removed and backfilled in 1983. It is unknown if overexcavation was performed during

the UST removal.

4.4 Groundwater Monitoring Activities

Groundwater monitoring was initiated at the site in 2010 with the instaliation of wells MW1 through MW86.
Results of groundwater monitoring have indicated maximum dissolved-phase TPHg and benzene
concentrations in groundwater samples of 23,000 ug/L and 650 ug/L, respectively. Maximum dissolved-phase

TPHg and benzene are located west of the former USTs.

5.0 AIR SPARGE/DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION TEST

Operational data are summarized in Tables 4 and 5. Vapor sample results are presented in Table 6 and
vapor-phase hydrocarbon removal is estimated in Table 7. Approximately 40 gallons of water were removed
from well SVE1 during the testing. Analytical results for groundwater are presented in Table 1.

Dissolved-phase mass removal was not calculated due to the low volume of water extracted.
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5.1 Field Procedures

Cardno ERI performed the feasibility test in accordance with the Work Plan, Cardno ERI's standard field
protocols (Appendix B), and a site-specific health and safety plan. The feasibility test consisted of three 4-hour

events: a DPE only test, a combined air sparge and DPE test, and an air sparge only test.

5.2 Dual-Phase Extraction

To evaluate DPE as a remedial technology and obtain site-specific engineering data, one 4-hour feasibility test
was performed on January 31, 2012. The test was conducted to assess the radius of influence (ROI) of
subsurface vacuum, extracted subsurface airflow rates, and extracted hydrocarbon vapor concentrations. The
tests were performed using a mobile extraction and treatment system equipped with a LRP and carbon
canisters for vapor abatement. The system is capable of extracting up to 130 scfm of soil vapor and producing

a vacuum of up to 29.5 inches of mercury (in Hg).

Well SVE1 was used as the extraction well for assessing the vacuum ROI during the first test. Vacuum was
measured on surrounding wells SVE2, SVE3, MW3, MW3A, MW4, and AS1 which are located at varying radial
distances from the extraction well. Groundwater elevation was measured before and after the test in wells
SVE1, SVE2, SVE3, MW3, MW3A, and MW4 using a water level indicator.

53 Combined Air Sparge/Dual-Phase Extraction

To evaluate the feasibility of DPE remedial technology combined with air sparge technology, Cardno ERI
conducted one 4-hour feasibility test on January 31, 2012. The test was performed using the same mobile
extraction and treatment system and an air compressor capable of generating flows up to 6 ¢fm and pressures
up to 100 psi; however, only 10 to 14 psi were used during the test. The airflow flow rate was measured using a

rotometer located between the compressor and the wellhead.

Well SVE1 was used as the extraction well in the second test and AS1 was used as the air sparge well.
Vacuum and/or pressure was measured on surrounding wells SVE2, SVE3, MW3, MW3A, MW4, and AS1

which are located at varying radial distances from the extraction well.

5.4 Air Sparge

To evaluate the feasibility of air sparge as a remedial technology and to obtain site-specific engineering data,
one 4-hour AS test was conducted on February 1, 2012. The tests were conducted to assess the ROI of

subsurface pressure while AS is being performed.
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Well AS1 was used as the sparge well during the AS test. Pressure readings were measured in surrounding
wells SVE1, SVE2, SVE3, MW3, MW3A, and MW4 to verify if a pressure ROI is present. DO was monitored in

the observation wells to assess the effects of sparging (Tabie 5).

6.0 RESULTS
6.1 Dual-Phase Extraction

During the DPE only test, while extracting from well SVE1, a maximum induced vacuum of 18 inches of water
(in H,O) was observed in well SVE2 (approximately 7 feet away) and a maximum induced vacuum of 1 inch
H,O was observed in well MW4 (approximately 48 feet away). Measurable vacuum influence was also
observed in wells MW3A and SVE3 at up to 8.5 and 2.2 inches H,O, respectively. The screened interval of
several wells at the site were submerged, indicating any vacuum readings were caused by a drop in
groundwater elevation, not actual vacuum influence. An average vapor flow rate of 82 scfm was achieved

(Table 4). An estimated 66 pounds of TPHg was removed during the test (Table 7).

6.2 Air Sparge/Dual-Phase Extraction

On January 31, 2012, air sparge was conducted through well AS1 while extracting from well SVE1 for four
hours. An average injection pressure of approximately 11 psi and a maximum pressure of 14 psi was achieved
during the test. Vacuum was observed in wells SVE2, SVE3, and MW3A. Based on vapor samples and a
calculated average flow rate of 68.8 scfm, the test removed an estimated 27 pounds of vapor phase TPHg
(Table 7). Due to the combined effects of pressure (AS) and vacuum (SVE), calculations related to the ROI

were not performed.

6.3 Air Sparge

On February 1, 2012, an AS only test was conducted using well AS1 as an AS well for approximately 4 hours.
Pressure and DO were monitored in wells SVE1, SVE2, SVE3, MW3, MW3A, and MW4. A maximum induced
pressure of 5 inches of H,O was observed in well SVE1 (Approximately 7.5 feet away). A maximum induced

pressure of 0.26 inches of H,O was observed in MW4 (approximately 42 feet away) (Table 5).

6.4 Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater and soil vapor influent and effluent samples were collected during the three tests. Laboratory

analytical reports are provided in Appendix C. Analytical data is presented in Tables 1A and 1B and Table 6.
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6.4.1 Soil Vapor

On January, 31, 2012, initial TPHg concentrations of 75,000 mg/m3 were reported in influent vapor samples
collected while extracting from well SVE1. Concentrations decreased to 35,000 mg/m?® prior to the end of the
4-hour DPE only test. The maximum benzene concentration (46 mg/m3) was reported in the initial sample
collected, which decreased to 40 mg/m?® prior to the end of the DPE only test. Concentrations of MTBE were not

reported at or above the laboratory reporting limits. Data show a decreasing trend in concentrations during the

test.

During the combined AS/DPE test, initial TPHg and benzene concentrations of 33,000 mg/m3 and 39 mg/ms,
respectively, were reported while extracting from well SVE1. Concentrations of MTBE were not reported at or
above the laboratory reporting limits during this test. Data shows relatively consistent concentrations of

benzene throughout the tests and initially decreasing concentrations of TPHg that stabilized towards the end of

the testing.

6.5 Waste Management

Extracted groundwater was stored in a holding tank on site. 275 gallons of water was transported to
InStrat, Inc. for recycling on February 1, 2012. 40 gallons of water was generated during feasibility testing and
the remainder was generated during well installation activities. Copies of the waste documentation for the

groundwater and groundwater characterization are included in Appendix D.

7.0 EVALUATION OF TEST DATA

71 Radius of Influence

Based on the vacuum achieved during the DPE test, the radial distance of the observation wells, and assuming
an effective vacuum of 0.1 inch H,0O, the estimated vacuum ROl was determined to be approximately 52 feet
(Graph 1, Plate 4). Using the estimated pressures observed during the AS test, the radial distance of the

observation wells, and an effective pressure of 0.1 inch H,0, the estimated sparge ROl was determined to be

approximately 42 feet (Graph 2, Plate 4).

7.2 Hydrocarbon Removal

Using Cardno ERI’s standard operating procedure “Hydrocarbon Removal from a Vadose Well" (Appendix B),
Cardno ERI estimated that the DPE only test resulted in the removal of approximately 66 pounds of TPHg and
0.05 pound of benzene during testing. The AS/DPE test is estimated to have removed approximately

April 12, 2012 Cardno ERI 6
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27 pounds of TPHg and 0.04 pound of benzene. The estimated total hydrocarbon removal during the two
4-hour tests is approximately 93 pounds of TPHg and 0.09 pound of benzene (Table 7).

The total groundwater removed using DPE was approximately 40 gallons. Due to the low volume of water, total

dissolved-phase hydrocarbon removal was not calculated.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

Cardno ERI concludes that AS/DPE is a feasible method for remediation of residual, vapor-phase, and

dissolved-phase hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the site.

Based on the data collected during the AS/DPE feasibility testing, Cardno ERI concludes that:

« The pressure and vacuum ROls were 42 and 52 feet, respectively.

= Mass removal rates for AS/DPE were up to approximately 17 pounds of TPHg per hour.

« Sparging did not show a significant increase with the extracted vapor concentrations. Based on experience
at similar sites, Cardno ERI believes sparging would partition dissolved-phase concentrations from

groundwater to soil vapor.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Cardno ERI recommends the design, permitting, and installation of an AS/DPE system at the site to remediate

hydrocarbon concentrations in soil, soil vapor, and groundwater

Cardno ERI recommends performing semi-annual monitoring and sampling during second and fourth quarters

pending installation of an active remediation system.

10.0 CONTACT INFORMATION

The responsible party contact is Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek, ExxonMobil Environmental Services, 4096
Piedmont Avenue #194, Oakland, California, 94611. The consultant contact is Ms. Rebekah A. Westrup,
Cardno ERI, 601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California, 94954. The agency contact is
Ms. Barbara Jakub, Alameda County Environmental Health Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250,
Alameda, California, 94502.
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11.0 LIMITATIONS

For any documents cited that were not generated by Cardno ERI, the data taken from those documents is used
“as is” and is assumed to be accurate. Cardno ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no

warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these documents.

This document was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental, geological,
and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or geotechnical
references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for this

investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from these

data points.

120 DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California, 94502

Ms. Muriel T. Blank, Trustee
The Blank Family Trusts
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Albany, California, 94706

Reverend Deborah Blank, Trustee
The Blank Family Trusts
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Berkeley, California, 94707

Ms. Marcia Blank, Trustee
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pg/L

us
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
cocC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpom
GAC
gpd
gpm
GWPTS
HVOC

LEL
LPC
LRP
LUFT
LUST
MCL
MDL
mg/kg
mg/L
mg/m
MPE
MRL
msl
MTBE
MTCA
NAI
NAPL

ACRONYM LIST

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening level

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL (RL)
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Liquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant level

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methyl! tertiary butyl ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

NEPA
NGVD
NPDES
Oo&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH
PCB
PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVC
QA/QC
RBSL
RCRA

scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SvOoC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg
TPHmo
TPHs
TRPH
ucL
USCS
USGS
UST
VCP
vOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Soil vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amyl methyl ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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WELLS

A Private wells are not located within a 300-meter
radius. See the Regional Area Map.

WELLS (SPECIAL USE OR MUNICIPAL)

A Public wells are not located within a 300-meter
radius.
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@ 00009
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] Physical Therapy

SURFACE WATER
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radius.
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GRAPH 1
AIR SPARGE/SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION TEST,
VACUUM RADIUS OF INFLUENCE — WELL SVE1
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo AVenue
Albany, California
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Pressure (inches of water)

GRAPH 2
AIR SPARGE/SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION TEST,
SPARGE PRESSURE RADIUS OF INFLUENCE — WELL AS1
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue

TABLE 1A

Albany, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL 0&G TPHmo TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (nglL) (HglL) (ng/L) (pglL) (nglL) {uglt) (pglL) (nglL) (ngl)

Monitoring Well Samples

MWA1 11/04/10 - Well installed.

MW1 12/01/10 —- 41.45 Well surveyed.

MwW1 12/16/10 -— 41.45 9.18 32.27 No - <250 71a 54 <0.50 1.4 0.65 0.58 1.6

MW1 01/31/11 - 41.45 8.78 32.67 No - <250 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW1 04/07/11 -— 41.45 8.45 33.00 No -— <250 65a 160a <0.50 2.9 0.92 <0.50 1.7

MW1 07/18/11 - 41.45 949 31.96 No -— <250 <50 63a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MwW1 1011311 - 41.45 9.86 31.59 No -— <250 54 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Mw2 11/04/10 -— Well installed.

MW2 12/01/10 — 4125 Well surveyed.

MW2 12/16/10 - 41.25 8.11 33.14 No - <250 110a <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW2 01/31/11 - 41.25 9.29 31.96 No - <250 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Mw2 04/07/11 - 41.25 8.21 33.04 No -— <250 <50 <50 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Mw2 07/18/11 — 41.25 952 31.73 No - <250 <50 54a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MWwW2 10/13/11 - 41.25 9.56 31.69 No - <250 98 75a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW3 11/08/10 -—- Well installed.

MW3 12/01/10 - 40.42 Waell surveyed.

MW3 12/16/10 — 40.42 818 3224 No — <250 2,900a 19,000 <12 350 130 940 290

MW3 01/31/11 —- 40.42 764 32.78 No -— 390 2,800a 17,000a <12 540 140 700 270

MwW3 04/07/11 - 40.42 5.88 34.54 No -— <250 2,700a 14,000 <10 600 150 780 230

MW3 07/18/11 - 40.42 831 3211 No -— <250 1,700a 19,000 <10 650 140 660 220

MW3 10/43/111 — 40.42 8.76 31.66 No - <250 1,900a 16,000 <10 520 150 900 270

MW4 11/05/10 — Well installed.

MwW4 12/01/10 — 39.30 Well surveyed.

MwW4 12/16/10 - 39.30 6.10 33.20 No -—- <250 2,000a 9,900 <5.0 440 40 170 380

MwW4 01/31/11 - 39.30 6.84 32.46 No - 260 3,900a 13,000 <10 500 59 320 740

MW4 04/07/11 -— 39.30 529 34.01 No -— <250 1,900a 9,600 <10 530 59 250 340

MwW4 07/18/11 - 39.30 736 3194 No -— <250 2,800a 14,000 <10 570 66 320 510

Mw4 10113111 3930 7.83 31.47 No — 320 7,200a 14,000 <10 350 43 340 690

MW5 11/11/10 - Well installed.

MW5 12/01/10 — 40.38  Well surveyed.

MW5 12/16/10 - 40.38 769 32.69 No - <250 1,100a 6,200 <25 150 96 270 980

MW5 01/31/11 — 40.38 8.00 32.38 No -— 270 4,600a 15,000 <10 520 310 1,100 2,500

MW5 04/07/11 - 40.38 6.73 33.65 No - <250 610a 2,500 <2.5 61 32 180 390

MW5 07/18/11 -—- 40.38 7.63 32.75 No - <250 2,000a 11,000 <2.5 340 160 990 1,800

MW5 10/13/11 - 40.38 9.31  31.07 No -— 660 7,600a 23,000 <20 390 160 1,200 3,100
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomia

well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev.  NAPL 0&G TPHmo TPHd TPHg  MTBE B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (fest) (feet) (fest) (gl (ught) (uglt) (HglL) (ugh) (ugh) (uglt) (ugl) (ugl)

MW6 11/03/10 —  Wellinstalled.

MW6 12/01/10 — 4106 Well surveyed.

MW6 12/16/10 — 4106 855 3251 No - <250 110a 1,700 <0.50 28 12 61 46

MW6 01/31/11 -~ 4106 852 3254 No - <250 800a 2,000a <1.0 6.0 <1.0 30 24

MW6 04/07/11 — 4106 778 3328 No - <250 660a 2,000 <0.50 10 1.0 20 19

MW6 07/18/11 — 4106 927 3179 No - <250 350a 1,000a  <0.50 25 <0.50 38 35

Mwe 10/1311 ~  41.06 1021 3085 No - <250 370a 890a <0.50 28 <0.50 7.9 5.5

Grab Groundwater Samples

B-1wW 01/06/08 —- - - — - 26r,s <5,000 99,0000,n,r 76,000m,p,r <50 <50 93 3,100 9,600
B-2W 01/06/08 —- - - — - - 310s 23,0000,r,s 77,0001,r,s <50 1,500 300 2,000 6,800
B-3W 01/06/08 - — — - - —_ <250s 2,0000,s 6.200 |,s <10 170 32 740 250
B-4wW 01/06/08 - - — — - — <250s 3,1000,s 7,7001,s <10 360 <10 240 20
B-5W 01/06/08 - — - - —-— - <250s 1200,s 120q,s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B-6W 01/06/08 - - -- — - — <250s 8300,s 1,7001,s <2.5 5.2 <2.5 100 8.6
DR-W 01/06/08 - .- — — - e <250 960 730m,p <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.9 14
W-27.5-HP1A  10/28/10 275 — - - - -— 260 330a 63a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-36-HP1A 10/28/10 36 — - - - - <250 220a <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-46.5-HP1A  10/28/10 46.5 - — — -— - <420 <83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-59-HP1B 10/27/10 59 — — — - - <250 130 <60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-27.5-HP2A  10/29/10 275 -— - — -— — <250 100a 340 <0.50 1.7 21 20 46
W-52-HP2A 10/29/10 52 -— — - == — <250 <50 <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-60.5-HP2B  10/27/10 60.5 - — - - - <250 62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-10-SVE1-1  01/31/112 10 - — - - - 990a 1,800a 2,000 <2.0 87 21 13 23
W-10-SVE1-2  01/31/12 10 — - — — — 890a 1,500a 1,400 <1.0 46 20 24 23
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TABLE 1A :
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califoria

Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. f liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.76)).
NAPL = Non-agueous phase liquid.
0&G = Oil and grease with silica gel clean-up analyzed using Standard Method 5520B/F.
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed using EPA Method 8015 {modified).
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 8015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Add'l VOCs = Additional volatile organic carbons analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Add18VOCs = Additional semi-volatile organic carbons analyzed using EPA Method 8270C.
pa/L = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.
-— = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.
a = Sample chromatographic pattem does not match that of the specified standard.
b = n-butylbenzene.
c = sec-butylbenzene.
d = Isopropylbenzene.
e = n-propylbenzene.
f = 1.2,4-trimethylbenzene.
g = 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene.
h = Naphthalene.
i = 1-butanone.
j = 1,2-dibromo-3-chioropropane.
k = 2-methylnapthalene.
| = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
m = Heavier gascline range compounds are significant.
n = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable patter.
o = Gasocline range compounds are significant.
p = No recognizable pattern.
q = Strongly aged gasoline or diesel compounds are significant.
r = Lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present.
S = Liquid sample that contains greater than approximately 1 volume % sediment.
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Add'l VOCs Addl SVOCs
Date (feet) (nglL) (pglLt) (pglt) (pglL) (pg/L) (pglL) (pglL) (uglL)
Monitoring Well Samples
MW1 12/16/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— -
MWA1 01/31/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MW1 04/07/11 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 - —
MWH1 07/18/11 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - —
MWA 101311 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MwW2 12/16/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - —
MW2 01/31/11 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MW2 04/07/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— -—
MwW2 07/18/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
Mw2 10/13M11 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MW3 12/16/10 - <12 <12 <12 <120 <12 <12 -— —
MwW3 01/31/11 - <12 <12 <12 <120 <12 <12 - -—
MW3 04/07/11 - <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 - -
MW3 07/18/11 - <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 - -
Mw3 10/13/M11 - <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 - -—
MW4 12/16/10 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 - —
Mw4 01/31/11 -— <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 — -
MW4 04/07/11 - <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 - -—
Mw4 07/18/11 -— <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 - -—
MW4 1011311 - <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 - ==
MW5 12/16/10 — <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 — —
MWS 01/31/11 - <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 - —
MW5 04/07/11 - <2.5 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 — —
MW5 07/18/11 - <25 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 - -—
MW5 10/13/11 == <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 - -
MW6 12/16/10 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MWé 01/31/11 --- <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 — -
MW6 04/07/11 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— -
MwW6 07/18/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— -
MW6 10/13/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - e
Grab Groundwater Samples
B-1W 01/06/08 - <50 <50 <50 <200 <50 <50 210b, 68¢, 370d, 1,100e, 3,800f, 1,300g, 1,500h  4,000h, 3,900k
B-2w 01/06/08 — <50 <50 <50 <200 <50 <50 110b, 140e, 440f, 2,400g, 730h, 610i, 32j -
B-3W 01/06/08 — <10 <10 <10 <40 <10 <10 25b, 11c, 74d, 190e, 290f, 49g, 55i -
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 79374

990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Add'| VOCs Add'l SVOCs
Date (feet) (uglL) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (pg/L)
B-4W 01/06/08 == <10 <10 <10 <40 <10 <10 46b, 19c, 48d, 160e, 16f, 100h i
B-5W 01/06/08 = ND <05 <05 <2.0 <05 <05 2.6b, 0.83e, 4.8f, 1.2g, 6.5h =
B-6W 01/06/08 = <25 <25 <25 <10 <25 <25 14b, 5.6¢, 17d, 60e, 32f, 5.8g, 38h, 10i i
DR-W 01/06/08 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <05 <0.5 6.9b, 2.4¢, 2.5d, 11e, 17f, 5.5g, 7.0h =
W-27.5-HP1A 10/28/10 275 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
W-36-HP1A  10/28/10 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 =
W-46.5-HP1A 10/28/10 465 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 — —
W-59-HP1B  10/27/10 59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 e -
W-27.5-HP2A 10/29/10 275 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
W-52-HP2A  10/29/10 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 s
W-60.5-HP2B 10/27/10 60.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 — =3
W-10-SVE1-1 01/31/12 10 <2.0 <20 <2.0 62 <20 <2.0 — s
W-10-SVE1-2 01/31/12 10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 57 <10 <1.0 — s
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomnia

Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. =  Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.76)].
NAPL = Non-aqueous phase liquid.
0&G = Oil and grease with silica gel clean-up analyzed using Standard Method 5520B/F.
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor ail analyzed using EPA Method 8015 (modified).
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 8015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Add'l VOCs = Additional volatile organic carbons analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Add'1 SVOCs = Additional semi-volatile organic carbons analyzed using EPA Method 8270C.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.
a = Sample chromatographic pattern does not match that of the specified standard.
b = n-butylbenzene.
c = sec-butylbenzene.
d = |Isopropylbenzene.
e = n-propylbenzene.
f = 1.2,4-trimethylbenzene.
g = 1,3,5-timethylbenzene.
h = Naphthalene.
i = 1-butanone.
j = 1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane.
k = 2-methylnapthalene.
| = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
m = Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant.
n = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattem.
o = Gasoline range compounds are significant.
p = No recognizable pattemn.
q = Strongly aged gasoline or diesel compounds are significant.
r = Lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present.
s = Liquid sample that contains greater than approximately 1 volume % sediment.
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TABLE 3
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California

Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
Well Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
ID Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
MW1 11/04/10 41.45 8 17 17 2 Schedule 40 PVC 12-17 0.020 10-17 #3 Sand
MW2 11/04/10 41.25 8 17 17 4 Schedule 40 PVC 12-17 0.020 10-17 #3 Sand
MW3 11/08/10 40.42 8 17 17 4 Schedule 40 PVC 11-16 0.020 9-16 #3 Sand
MW3A 01/18/12 40.68 10 15.5 15.5 4 Schedule 40 PVC 5-15 0.020 45-155 #2/12 Sand
Mw4 11/05/10 39.30 8 17 13 2 Schedule 40 PVC 8-13 0.020 6-13 #3 Sand
MW5 11/05/10 40.38 8 17 14 2 Schedule 40 PVC 9-14 0.020 7-14 #3 Sand
MW6 11/03/10 41.06 10 20 20 2 Schedule 40 PVC 15-20 0.020 13-20 #3 Sand
AS1 01/18/12 8 155 155 1 Schedule 80 PVC 10.25-13.5 #60 mesh 10.5-15.5 #2/12 Sand
SVE1 01/17/12 40.58 10 155 155 4 Schedule 40 PVC 5-15 0.020 45-155 #2/12 Sand
SVE2 01/17/12 40.94 10 15 15 4 Schedule 40 PVC 5-15 0.020 4.5-15 #2/12 Sand
SVES3 01/17/12 40.93 10 15 15 4 Schedule 40 PVC 5-15 0.020 45-155 #2/12 Sand
Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVvC = Polyvinyl chloride.
feetbgs = Feet below ground surface.

Page 1 of 1



TABLE 2A

CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former Exxon Service Station 79374

990 San Pablo Boulevard

Albany, California

(Page 1 of 3)
Sample Sampling Depth TPHmo TPHd TPHg MTBE B T = X EDB 1.2-DCA TEA DIPE ETBE TAME  Total Lead
D Date (festbgs) (mao/kg) (mghkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mglkg)  (malkg) (mg/kg)  (mg/kg)  (mohkg) (mokg) (molks) (mghkg) (malkg)  (mglkg)
Soil Boring Samples
B-1 01/06/08 6.0 <5.0 3.7¢c <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -— -— — — —_ — —
B-1 01/06/08 10.5 <100 1.400b.c  7.200b.f <5.0 2 51 110 400 -— -— — -— - — —
B-2 01/06/08 5.5 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — —_— — — —_ —_ —_
B-2 01/06/08 10.5 <100 1,400d  4,500b,f <5.0 13 35 100 380 — — — — - —_— —_
B-3 01/06/08 5.5 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -— -— — —_ - —_ —
B-3 01/06/08 10.5 <5.0 53d 130e,f <0.50 0.37 0.29 2.6 0.44 -—_ — — — — —_ —
B4 01/06/08 515 <5.0 62d 140e.f <0.50 <0.005 1.0 0.066 0.094 - - — - —_ - -
B-4 01/06/08 10.5 <5.0 15d 140e.f <0.50 0.25 1.5 1.3 0.11 —_ — —_— — —_ —_ —_
B-5 01/06/08 5.5 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -— — — — — — —_
B-5 01/06/08 11.5 <5.0 5.4c,d 32ef <0.25 0.038 0.24 0.051 0.035 -— -— — — —_ — —
B-6 01/06/08 5.5 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -— -— — — — — —
B-6 01/06/08 10.5 <5.0 6.0c.d 32ef <0.05 0.009 0.41 <0.005 0.039 -— -— — -— - — —
Monitoring Well Samples
S-5-Mw1 10/20/10 5.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-10-MwW1 11/04/10 10.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-14.5-MwW1 11/04/10 145 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-10-MW2 11/04/10 10.0 <25 <5.0 3.1a <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —_
S-15-MW2 11/04/10 156.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-5-MW3 10/20/10 5.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-10.5-MwW3 11/08/10 10.5 <25 11a 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —-
S-15.5-MW3 11/08/10 15.5 <25 <5.0 22 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-8-MW3A 01/17/12 8.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S$-14.5-MW3A 01/17/12 14.5 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.015 0.0052 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-5-MwW4 10/20/10 5.0 <25 <56.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-10-MwW4 11/05/10 10.0 <25 <5.0 44a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —-
S$-15-MW4 11/05/10 15.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 -
S-16.5-MwW4 11/05/10 16.5 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-5-MW5 10/20/10 5.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
§-10.5-MW5 11/05/10 10.5 29 93a 450a <0.050 <0.050 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
5-16.5-MW5 11/05/10 16.5 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S-5-MW6 10/20/10 5.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 -
S-10-MW6 11/02/10 10.0 <25 8.2a 8.7a <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 -



TABLE 2A
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Boulevard
Albany, California

(Page 2 of 3)
Sample Sampling Depth TPHmo  TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EDB 1.2-DCA TEBA DIPE ETBE TAME  Total Lead
D Date (feetbgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mghkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mghkg) (mghkg)  (moka)  (makg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mglkg)  (mglkg)
S-14.5-MW6 11/02/10 14.5 <25 <5.0 1.8a <0.0080 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0093 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010  <0.010 -
$-20-MW6 11/02/10 20.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 —
S$-5-CPT1 10/20/10 5.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010  <0.010 -
S$-5-CPT2 10/20/10 5.0 <25 <5.0 <0,50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010  <0.010 —
S$-10-AS1 01/17/12 10.0 <25 800a 2,900 <25 <2.5 <25 47 <25 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 —_
S-8.5-SVE1 01/17/12 8.5 <25 87a 480a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
S-11.5-SVE1 01/17/12 11.5 <25 <5.0 18 <0.0050 <0.50 0.010 0.084 0.1 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.50 <0.010 <0010 <0.010 —_
S-12-5-SVE3 0117112 12.5 57a 760a 1,900a <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
S-15-SVE3 01/17/12 15.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.015 0.033 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010  <0.010  <0.010 -
S-10-SVE2 01117112 10.0 53a 37a 390a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_—
S-14-SVE2 01/17/12 14.0 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 <0.010  <0.010 <0.010 -
Drum Samples
DR-1 01/06/08 -— <5.0 2.5¢,d 4.9ef <0.050 <0.005 0.027 0.035 0.035 - -— - — - —_— 9.7
Soil Stockpile Samples
COMP(S-Profile-1-4) 11/08/10 -— <25 7.1a 14a <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.069 0.049 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010  <0.010 6.93
S-SP1 (14) 01/18/12 — 190a 39a 230.0 <0.0050 0.2 0.66 4.3 14 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010  <0.010  <0.010 376
Notes:
S-15-MwW4 = Soil - depth - monitoring well 4.
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B; analyzed isong EPA Method 8020 in 2008.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dicholorethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
Total Lead = Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.

1,2,4-trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-trimethlynemzene
Isopropyltoluene
Naphthalene
n-Butylbenzene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,3,5-Trimethlynemzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Isopropyltoluene analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
Naphthalene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
n-Butylbenzene anatyzed using EPA Method 8260B.



TABLE 2A
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Boulevard
Albany, California
(Page 3 of 3)

Notes (Cont.):
p-Isopropyitoluene
sec-Butylbenzene

t-Butylbenzene

Add'l HYOCs

feet bgs
ND

-~® a0 on A |

p-Isopropyltoluene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

sec-Butylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

t-Butylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Additional Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Feet below ground surface.

Not detected.

Not analyzed/Not applicable

Less than the laboratory reporting limit.

The sample chromatographic pattern does not match that of the specified standard.
Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant.

Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.

Gasoline range compounds are significant.

Strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant.

No recognizable pattemn.



TABLE 2B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - HVOCs
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Boulevard
Albany, Califomia
(Page 1 0f 2)

1,2,4-trimethyi- 1,3,5-trimethyl- Isopropyl-  Naph- n-Butyl- p-lsopropyl-  sec-Butyl- t-Butyl- Add'l
Sample Sampling Depth benzene benzene benzene  thalene benzene toluene benzene benzene HVOCs
ID Date (feetbgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mghkg) (mghkg) (mgkg)  (mg/kg) (mgkg)  (mghkg)  (mglkg)
Soil Boring Samples
Not analyzed for these analytes.
Monitoring Well Samples
Not analyzed for these analytes.
Drum Samples
Not analyzed for these analytes.
Soil Stockpile Samples
COMP(S-Profile-1-4) 11/08/10 — 0.0053 0.062 0.061 0.098 0.14 0.012 0.053 0.018 ND
S-SP1 (1-4) 01/18/12 — 8.3 22 0.1 <5.0 0.20 25 0.051 <0.0050 ND
Notes:
S-15-MW4 = Sail - depth - monitoring well 4.
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
TPHg = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B; analyzed isong EPA Method 8020 in 2008.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dicholorethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Total Lead = Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.

1.2,4-trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-timethlynemzene
Isopropyltoluene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,3,5-Trimethlynemzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Isopropyltoluene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.



TABLE 2B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - HVOCs
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Boulevard
Albany, California
(Page 2 of 2)

Notes (Cont.):
Naphthalene
n-Butylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
sec-Butylbenzene
t-Butylbenzene
Add'l HVOCs
feet bgs
ND

A

- 0 O 0 T

Naphthalene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

n-Butylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

p-Isopropyltoluene analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

sec-Butylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

t-Butylbenzene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Additional Halogenated Voiatile Organic Compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Feet below ground surface.

Not detected.

Not analyzed/Not applicable

Less than the laboratory reporting limit.

The sample chromatographic pattern does not match that of the specified standard.
Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant.

Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.

Gasaline range compounds are significant,

Strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant.

No recognizable pattem.



WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California

Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
Well Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
ID Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
MwW1 11/04/10 41.45 8 17 17 Schedule 40 PVC 12-17 0.020 10-17 #3 Sand
MwW2 11/04/10 41.25 8 17 17 Schedule 40 PVC 12-17 0.020 10-17 #3 Sand
MW3 11/08/10 40.42 8 17 17 Schedule 40 PVC 11-16 0.020 9-16 #3 Sand
MW3A 01/18/12 40.95 10 15.5 15.5 Schedule 40 PVC 5-15 0.020 4.5-15.5 #2/12 Sanc
MW4 11/05/10 39.30 8 17 13 Schedule 40 PVC 8-13 0.020 6-13 #3 Sand
MW5 11/05/10 40.38 8 17 14 Schedule 40 PVC 9-14 0.020 7-14 #3 Sand
MWeé 11/03/10 41.06 10 20 20 Schedule 40 PVC 15-20 0.020 13-20 #3 Sand
AS1 01/18/12 41.07 8 15.5 15.5 Schedule 80 PVC 10.25-13.5 #60 mesh 10.5-15.5 #2/12 Sanc
SVE1 011712 40.58 10 15.5 15.5 Schedule 40 PVC 5-15 0.020 4.5-15.5 #2/12 Sanc
SVE2 0117112 40.94 10 15 15 Schedule 40 PVC 5-15 0.020 4.5-15 #2/12 Sanc
SVE3 011712 40.93 10 15 15 Schedule 40 PVC 5-15 0.020 4.5-15.5 #2/12 Sanc
Notes:
TOC =  Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVC = Polyvinyl chloride.
feetbgs = Feet below ground surface.
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TABLE 4

AIR SPARGE/DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION TEST- EXTRACTION WELL DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue

Albany, California
(Page 1 of 1)

i Blower Air Flow Air Flow Vapor Sparge Sparge PiD PID Totalizer
e s WSl Eactsim Vacuum from Well  from Well Vaporalemp Pressure Flow Pressure Influent Effluent Reading
(in Hg) (in Hg) (fpm) (scfm) (deg F) (in H20) (scfm) (psi) (ppm) (ppm) (gallons)
Well SVE1 (DPE Only)
01/31112 8:05 18.0 21.0 2,050 103.4 60 4.0 - — 3,230 0.0 804,700
01/31112 8:40 19.0 21.5 1680 83.2 68 3.0 — 3,850 0.0 804,700
01/31/12 9:00 19.0 21.5 1,620 79.4 74 3.0 — 7,600 0.0 804,700
01/3112 9:30 18.5 21.0 1,620 79.1 76 3.0 — — >9,000 0.0 804,710
01/31/12 10:15 18.5 20.5 1,615 782 79 2.0 — — >9,000 0.0 804,720
01/31/12 11:00 18.5 20.0 1,560 75.3 81 2.0 — >9,000 0.0 804,720
01/31/12 11:50 18.5 21.0 1,510 727 82 2.0 — — >9,000 0.0 804,720
Wells AS1 and SVE1 (Combined AS/DPE)
01/31112 13:00 18.4 18.5 1,510 72.8 81 2.0 5.0 14 >9,000 0.0 804,720
01/31/12 13:30 18.5 18.5 1,500 720 84 2.0 5.0 13 >9,000 0.0 804,720
01/31112 14:15 21.0 19.0 1,410 67.4 85 1.5 5.2 12 >9,000 0.0 804,720
01/31/12 15:15 19.2 21.0 1,410 68.5 77 2.0 5.2 1 >9,000 0.0 804,740
01/31/12 16:45 19.0 21.0 1,370 65.8 83 20 5.5 10 >9,000 0.0 804,740
Well AS1 (Sparge Only)
02/01/12 8:05 - e — — — — 5.3 14.0 - - -
02/01/12 8:45 - — — — — — 52 12.0 - - -
02/01/12 9:30 - — - — — — 52 11.0 - - -
02/01/12 10:15 e - — — — 5.5 11.0 — - —
02/01/12 11:00 - - - - — - 5.5 10.0 - -
02/01/12 11:45 — — — — — — 5.5 10.0 -— —
Total Groundwater Generated = 40
Notes:
Time = Time on a twenty-four hour clock.
Temp = Temperature,
PID = Photo-ionization detector.
in Hg = Inches of mercury vacuum.
in H20 = Inches of water vacuum.
fpm = Feet per minute,
scfm = Standard cubic feet per minute.
deg F Degrees Fahrenheit.
psi = Pounds per square inch.
ppm = Parts per million.

Greater than the stated value.
Reading not taken.



TABLE 5
AR SPARGE/DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION TEST - OBSERVATION WELL DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Abany, California

{Page 10f 1)
Elapsed Observation Wels
Time | Time SVET SVEZ SVE3 WIVWEA M3 T AST
Date (hes) [ (hrmin) (0'-07 nz-3) o @B1-7) (-77 (14'-27) (39'-17) (7'-37
Vacuum Presswre D.O. DTW | Vacuum Pressure D.O. DIW | Vacuum Pressure D.O. DTW | Vacuum Pressure DO, OTW | Vacuum Pressure D.0. DTW [ Vacuum Pressure D.O. DTW | Vacwum DBressure
(inHy)  (in H0) {feel) | (inHAO)  (inHD) (feed) | {inH:0)  (in Hy0) (feet) | (inH:0) (inH:0) (feed) | (inH.0)  (inH;0) (feen) | (inH0)  (in H.0) (feet) | {inH.0) (PSl)
Pre Test Readings
01/30/12  13:30 0:00 -— -— 271 854 — — 216 897 — — 0.78 884 _ —_ 045 875 —_ _ 130 8.28 — -— 031 696 - -
Well SVE1 (DPE Only)
013112 8:30 0:30 19.0 e —_ — 10.0 — —_ - 1.0 — — - 6.0 . — - 3.0 —_ - — 1.00 — - — 2.0 _
01/31/12  9:30 1:30 18.5 e —_ - 15.0 — —_ — 21 — —_ — 8.1 . — — 45 — -— _ 0.63 —_— . = 1.8 —_
0131112 10:15 2:15 18.5 - _ - 15.0 — -— — 2.0 —_ - —- B.2 . —_ - 45 — — - 0.45 — — - 1.6 -
01/3112  11:00 3:00 18.5 - —_ — 18.0 —_ = —_ 2.0 —_ - - 8.5 - -_ — 50 -— -— —_ 0.34 — b - 16 -—_
013112 1150 350 18.5 — — — 175 - - — 22 — - — 85 - - - 5.0 — — 733 0.28 - — 733 16 —
0131112 1215 4:15 —_ — 055 1151 — — 168 942 - - 070 897 — - 067 873 —_ _ 140 875 - - 040 726 -— —
Wells AS1 and SVE1 (Combined AS/DPE)
013112 13:00 5:00 18.4 e 060 1157 13.0 — 155 951 1.2 - 070 8.98 55 . 080 896 12 — 070 9.3 0.22 — 075 7.25 - 14
013112 14:15 6:15 19.0 — — - 10.0 _ - — 1.0 — - - 4.5 — _ b 22 —_ — - 0.08 —_ -_ — — 12
013112 15:15 715 18.2 -— - —_ 104 —_ — . 11 — —-_ - 5.0 - —_ — 16 — - —_ 0.18 — — -—_ - 11
013112 16:15  8:15 19.0 - — — 10.1 - —_ - 1.0 - — - 5.0 —_ — - 19 — — - 020 — — - — 10
Woell AS1 (AS Only)
02/0112  7:30 0:00 e _ 020 925 _ - 122 925 — -—_ 059 896 — — 036 851 — — 038 894 — e 060 7.20 = -
02/01/12  8:15 0:15 -— 5.0 = -_ = 3.0 —_ — — 0.45 —_ — — 3.0 — — — 0.12 —_ — — 0.1 — _ = -
02/01/12 845 0:45 - 5.0 —_ - e 3.0 - — -— 045 - — _ 3.0 -_— . —_ 0.24 - - —_ 0.1 - — —_ -
02/01/12  9:00 1:00 — - 025 898 - - 117 9.27 — — 067 889 — — 073 849 — — 070 895 — — 030 7.7 — —
02/0112  9:30 1:30 — 5.0 —_ - - 3.0 - _ — 043 —_ — — 3.0 _ — -— 0.78 -—_ — —_ 01 — — — -
02/01/12  10:00 2:00 — . 030 899 - -—_ 096 9.26 . —_ 044 883 - - 075 849 —_ - 055 898 - _ 026 7.18 — —
02/07/12  10:15 2:15 - 5.0 _ — - 3.0 - -— - 0.45 —_ -— — 3.0 — _ _ 1.10 - —_ - 0.1 — —_ - _
02/01/12  11:00 3:00 — 5.0 030 9.01 - 3.0 1.00 9.28 - 0.44 040 885 - 3.0 070 845 — 0.80 080 894 -— 0.26 018 7.19 —_ —
02/01/12  11:45 3:45 — 5.0 —_ b —_ 3.0 — -— — 0.44 —_— — . 3.0 -— . b 0.70 - — —_ 0.22 - — -—_ -
02/01/12  12:00 4:00 — _ 036 9.01 _ - 075 9.26 — — 043 881 — — 070 8.40 e — 068 8.91 — —_ 045 7.17 - _
Nowes:
Time = Time presented using a 24-hour clock.
DTW = Depth to water.
(68ft 11in) = Distance from extraction well.
hrs = Hours.
min = Minutes.
inHg = Inches of mercury vacuum.
inH20 = Inches of water column.
ft = Feet
in = Inches.

Reading not taken.



TABLE 6

AIR SPARGE/DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION TEST - SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former Exxon Service Station 79374

990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califoria

(Page 1 of 1)

Extraction

Sample Sampling Time TPHg MTBE B T E X
Well ID Date (mg/m?) (mg/m?) (mg/m?) (mg/m?) (mg/m?) (mg/m?)
Well SVE1 (DPE Only)
SVE1 V-INF-VCO0-1 01/31/12 8:45 75,000 <3.6 46 <94 9.9 13
SVE1 V-INF-VC0-2 01/31/12 11:00 40,000 <3.6 41 <94 8.3 10
SVE1 V-INF-VCO0-3 01/31/12 12:00 35,000 <3.6 40 <9.4 7.9 8.9
SVE1 V-DSCHG-1 01/31/12 8:40 8.2 <0.0072 <0.0016 <0.019 <0.0022 <0.0087
SVE1 V-DSCHG-2 01/31/12 11:55 10 <0.0072 <0.0016 <0.019 <0.0022 <0.0087
Well AS1 and SVE1 (Combined AS/DPE)
SVE1 V-INF-VC0-4 01/31/12 13:20 33,000 <3.6 39 <94 19 12
SVE1 V-INF-VCO0-1 01/31/12 15:20 29,000 <9.0 46 <24 29 24
SVE1 V-INF-VC0-2 01/31/12 16:45 27,000 <7.2 42 <19 35 26
SVE1 V-DSCHG-3 01/31/12 13:15 10 <0.0072 <0.0016 0.021 <0.0022 <0.0087
SVE1 V-DSCHG 01/31/112 16:40 <7.0 <0.0072 <0.0016 <0.019 <0.0022 <0.0087
Notes:
V-INF-VCO0 = Soil vapor sample collected at the influent sample port.
V-DSCHG = Soil vapor sample collected at the effluent sample port.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method TO-3M.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method TO-15M.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method TO-15M.

(mg/m?3) = Milligrams per cubic meter.

<

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.



TABLE 7

AIR SPARGE/DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION TEST - VAPOR-PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL

Former Exxon Service Station 79374
990 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California
(Page 1 of 1)

Field Measurements Laboratory Analytical Resuits TFHg Removal MTBE Removal Benzene Removal
Date Time Sample Hours of Temp Press Flow  Flow PID TPHg MTBE Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation  (degF) (in H20) (fpm} (scfm) (ppmv) (mg/m3) {ma/m3}) {ma/m3) {lbs) {lbs) (Ibs) {lbs) {Ibs) {lbs)
SVE Feasibllity Test - SVE1 (DPE Only)
01/31/12 8:45 V-INF-VC0-1 0.8 68 3.0 1,680 832 3,850 75,000 <3.6 48 17.50 17.504 < 0.0008 < 0.0008 0.0107 0.0107
01/31/12 11:00 V-INF-VC0-2 3.0 81 2.0 1,560 753 >8,000 40,000 <3.6 41 38.35 55.851 < 0.0024 < 0.0032 0.0290 0.0397
01/31/12 12:00 V-INF-VCO0-3 4.0 82 2.0 1510 727 >9,000 35,000 <3.6 40 10.38 66.229 < 0.0010 < 0.0042 0.0112 0.0510
TOTALS: 66229 = 0.0042 0.0510
AS/SVE Feaslbllity Test - AS1 and SVE1 (Combined AS/DPE)
01/31/12 13:20 V-INF-VC0-4 0.3 84 2.0 1,500 720 >8,000 33,000 <3.6 39 2.93 2.933 < 0.0003 < 0.0003 0.0035 0.0035
01/31/12 15:20 V-INF-VC0-1 23 77 2,0 1,410 685 >8,000 28,000 <8.0 46 16.29 19.222 < 0.0033 < 0.0036 0.0223 0.0258
01/31/12 16:45 V-INF-vC0-2 34 83 2.0 1,370 658 >9,000 27.000 <7.2 42 7.67 26.887 < 0.0022 < 0.0058 0.0120 0.0378
TOTALS: 26.887 < 0.0058 0.0378
CUMULATIVE
TOTALS: 93.117 < 0.0101 0.0888
Notes:
V-INF-OX0 = Influent soil vapor sample (collected prior to vapor abatement).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method TO-3M.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method TO-15M.
Benzene = Benzene analyzed using EPA Method TO-15M.
deg F = Degrees Fahrenhsit.
psi = Pounds per square inch.
in H20 = Inches of water column.
fpm =  Feet per minute.
scfm = Standard cubic fest per minute.
mg/m3 = Miligrams per cubic meter,
Ibs = Pounds.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume
< = Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

Removal rates are calculated using SOP-25; "Hydrocarbons Removed from A Vadose Well.”
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Correspondence




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-8335
December 14, 2011
Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek Mrs. Muriel Blank
ExxonMobil Blank Family Trust
4098 Piedmont Ave., #194 1164 Solano Ave., #406
Oakland, CA 94611 Albany, CA 94706

(Sent via E-mail to:
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil. com)

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R0O0002974 and GeoTracker Global ID T0619716673, Exxon, 990
San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706

Dear Ms. Sedlachek and Mrs. Blank:

Thank you for the recently submitted document entitied, Work Plan for Air-Sparge and Soil Vapor
Extraction Wall Installation and Feasibility Testing dated July 5, 2011 which was prepared by
Cardno ERI for the subject site. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has
reviewed the case file including the above-mentioned reports for the above-referenced site. The
work plan recommends installing pilot test wells and performing an air-sparge and soil vapor
extraction (AS/SVE) pilot test.

ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work and requests that you address the
following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports

described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. P sed Monitoring Well MW-3A — Instead of overdrilling MW-3 and installing a new well
in the same borehole to a depth of 16 feet below ground surface (ft bgs), please install
another monitoring well adjacent to this well and leave MW-3 as another monitoring point.
The new well (MW-3A) should be screened across both the top of water surface and reach
the 10 to 10.5 ft bgs interval with the maximum hydrocarbon detection. This will minimize the
well screen length and provide discrete sampling for this interval.

Please ensure that new well MW-3A is developed and sampled before the AS/SVE test
begins.

2. Future Maps — Please include the location of the UST pit on the map. We request that you
use an aerial photo as the basemap for future site maps submitted for the site. Please label

and identify the use of all properties on your map.



Ms. Sedlachek and Mrs. Blank
RO0002974
December 14, 2011, Page 2

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Barbara Jakub), according to the following
schedule:

o April 16, 2012 — Pilot Test Results Report

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions or concems regarding this
correspondence or your case, please call me at (510) 639-1287 or send me an electronic mail
message at barbara_jakub@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Barbara J. Jakub

DN: cn=Barbara J. Jakub, o, ou,
SR AR email=barbara Jakub@acgov.org,
c=US
Date: 2011.12.14 16:24:02 -08'00'
Barbara J. Jakub, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations
ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 601 North McDowell Blvd.Petaluma, CA 94954
(Sent via E-mail to: psime@ERI-US.com) .
Mrs. Marcia B. Kelly, 641 SW Momingside Rd., Topeka, KS 86615 (Sent via E-mail to:

marciabkelly@earthlink.net)
Rev. Deborah Blank, 1563 Solano Ave. #344, Berkeley, CA 94707 (Sent via E-mail to:

miracoli@earthlink.net)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Barbara Jakub, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: barbara.jakub@acgov.orq)
GeoTracker, file



Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic
form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of
information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Baginning July 1, 2005, these
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).
Please visit  the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http:/haww. waterboards.ca.qoviwater issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittall).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted

for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this

requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse
you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occuming or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for
possible enforcement actions. Califonia Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.




Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010

. ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
Oversight Programs e S e

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005;
(LOP and SLIC) December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010

SECTION: Miscelianeous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces
the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement

activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection.

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic
signature.

Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the fip site.

i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your

request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp:/alcoftp1.acqov.org
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being

supported at this time,
b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open "My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
e) With both “My Computer” and the fip site open in separate windows, drag and drop the fite(s) from "My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period

and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c¢) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.
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Field Protocols




Cardno ERI
Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction Feasibility Test
Field Protocol

Procedure

The purpose of the test is to measure the effect of air sparging on extracted soil vapor concentrations and
to obtain data regarding engineering design parameters. The test uses a sparge/extraction and treatment
system as specified by the permit for air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE). The fieldwork is
performed in accordance with the site-specific safety plan, which is available at the job site during field

activities.

The test is conducted in three phases. The first phase is conducted in two parts to obtain an extracted air
flow rate versus applied vacuum curve, and to obtain the extraction radius of influence (ROI) and
extracted hydrocarbon concentrations. The second phase is conducted to obtain the AS pressure ROL.
The third phase is conducted to evaluate the change in hydrocarbon vapor concentrations with AS as

opposed to SVE alone.

Prior to the application of vacuum, several parameters are recorded to establish baseline test data.
These include static groundwater levels in groundwater observation wells, dissolved oxygen in
groundwater observation wells, and initial vacuum, if any, in observation and extraction wells.

Phase |

A vacuum is applied to the extraction SVE well, which is located within the area of interest. Induced
vacuum is monitored at the surrounding SVE observation wells, which are located at various distances
from the extraction well. One observation well is located outside the expected influence of the test to
monitor changes in barometric pressure. Magnehelic gauges are attached to the wells and set to read

Zero vacuum.

Phase I, Part | - SVE Step Test

1. Starting from a low vacuum, the vacuum applied at the wellhead is increased approximately every
5 minutes in 5 to 10 steps until the maximum applied vacuum has been achieved.

2. Photo-ionization detector (PID) readings are recorded during each step at the extraction unit
and/or the wellhead.

3. The applied vacuum and flow reading in standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) are recorded for
each step at the extraction unit and/or the wellhead.

4, An influent soil vapor sample may be collected during the test and submitted for laboratory
analysis.

The procedure may be repeated for additional extraction wells located in other areas of the site.

Phase |, Part Il - SVE Radius of Influence

1. Vacuum readings in inches of water are recorded a minimum of every “ hour at the vapor
extraction unit and wellhead.

2, PID readings are recorded a minimum of every % hour at the extraction unit and wellhead.

3. Flow readings in scfm are recorded a minimum of every %2 hour at the exiraction unit and
wellhead.

4, At a minimum, influent soil vapor samples are collected at the beginning and end of the test and
submitted for laboratory analysis.

5. Induced vacuum readings in the SVE observation wells are recorded every 15 minutes for the

first hour and every 30 minutes thereafter.



Cardno ERI Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction Feasibility Test Field Protocol

The vacuum unit is connected to the extraction well for a period of 4 hours for each ROI vacuum, or until
induced vacuum has stabilized, whichever comes first. The procedure is performed for at least three
different wellhead vacuums in increasing order for the initial test well and may be repeated for additional
extraction wells located in other areas of the site.

Phase Il — Air Sparge Radius of Influence

Air is injected into the sparge well, which is located within the area of interest. Induced pressure is
monitored at the surrounding AS or groundwater observation wells, which are located at various
distances from the injection well. One observation well is located outside the expected influence of the
test to monitor changes in barometric pressure. Magnehelic gauges are attached to the wells and set to
read zero vacuum. The test will be started at an applied pressure of 5 pounds per square inch (psi).
Pressure is incrementally increased by 5 psi until 30 psi are reached or until a flow rate of 10 scfm can be

sustained.

1. Compressor pressure and flow are recorded every 15 minutes for the first hour and then every 30
minutes thereafter.

2. Positive pressure measurements are recorded from select observation wells at 15-minute
intervals for the first hour and every 30 minutes thereafter.

3. Depth to water measurements are recorded hourly from perimeter groundwater monitoring wells
located at varying distances from the AS test area to determine if groundwater mounding is
oceurring.

4, Dissolved oxygen measurements are collected periodically from perimeter monitoring wells.

The sparge unit is connected to the injection well for a period of 4 hours, or until induced pressure has
stabilized, whichever comes first. If desired, the procedure can be performed for different wellhead
pressures in increasing order for the initial test well and may be repeated for additional injection wells

located in other areas of the site.

Phase Il - Combined Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction

1. Vacuum readings in inches of water are recorded every 15 minutes, then every 30 minutes

thereafter at the vapor extraction unit and extraction wellhead.
PID readings are recorded every hour at the vapor extraction unit and extraction wellhead.

2.

3. Flow readings in scfm are recorded every hour at the vapor extraction unit and extraction
wellhead.

4, Positive pressure and flow are measured periodically at the compressor.

5. Positive pressure is measured in several observation wells located at varying distances from the
AS/SVE test area.

6. Dissolved oxygen measurements are recorded periodically from perimeter wells.

7. Influent vapor samples are collected at the beginning, middle and end of the test and submitted

for laboratory analysis.
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Laboratory Analytical Reports
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—
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integral parts of this report.
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Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time Date  Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
. 4 g 0208112
W-10-SVE1-1 1202010044 013y12 Aqueous GC43 020312 02702 120203815
Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 1800 50 1 SG,HD uglL
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 11 68-140
x - g 02/06/12
W-10-SVE{-2 120201082:H 013112 Aqueous GC43 o201z 02082 120203815
Parameter Result RL RE Qual Units
TPH as Diese! 1500 50 1 SG,HD ug/.
Decachtorobiphenyl 110 68-140
Method Blank 009-12-330-2,137 WA  Aqueous GC43  02/03/12 021'2_62/;2 120203815
Bammeter Besult RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 u ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny! 125 68-140

Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor
M,.\M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5434 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Recsived: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

W-10-8VE1-1 12-02-0109-1-H W&‘[Jz Aqueous GC43  02/0312 oz;lgg;z 120203816
Parameter Result RL RE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Ol 990 250 1 SG,HD uglL
Decachioroblphenyt 1M1 68-140

W-10-SVE1-2 1202-0109-2-H °'1'3:'o’32 Aqueous GC43  02/0312 02213:52';2 120203816
Parameter Resulf RL RE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil 890 250 1 SG,HD uglL
Decachlorobiphenyl 110 68-140

Method Blank 099-12-234-1,025 NA  Aqueous GC43 0203112 °z1’89"252 120203816
Parameier Result BRL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 U uglL
Surogates: REC (%) Conlrol Limils Qual
Decachiorobiphenyt 125 66-140

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporiing Limit , '
MMM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA §2841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 1 of 1
Lab I DatefTi Date  Date/Time

Client Sample Number Nume Collect:‘de Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

W-10-SVE1-1 12-02-0109-1-€ oyﬂ;z Aqueous GCS7  02/03/12 021'50311}2 120203801
Parameter Resuit RL RE Qual it
TPH as Gasoline 2000 50 1 ug/L
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 38-134

. 02/03/1

W-10-SVE1-2 12-02-0109-2-D 011%3: Aqueous GC57  02/0312 s 422 120203809
Parameter esul RL RE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1400 50 1 ugiL
Sumogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 38-134

Method Blank 099-12-436-7,094 NA  Aguecus GCS57  02/03112 021'2952 120203801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gesoline ND 50 1 1] ug/L
Sufrogates; REC (%) Contro} Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 38-134

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualiflers

RL - Reporting Limit , .
AAW 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 1 of 1

o/Ti Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Laﬁ‘mf'e %ﬁmix Malrix  Instrument Pmpa:ad Ansiwl:g‘de QC Batch ID

GC/MS L 02/06/12

0200712  120206L02
06:01

W-10-SVE1-1 12-02-0103-1-B 0113112 Aqueous
09:45
Parameter Resut BL DE  Qual  Paameler Resut RL RE  Qua
Benzene 87 20 4 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 4 U
Toluene 21 2.0 4 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 4 V)
Ethylbenzene 13 20 4 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 4 U
Xylenes (total) 23 20 4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 4 U
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 4 U 1,2-Dichloroathane ND 2.0 4 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 62 20 4
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surogates: BEC (%} Contrdl  Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 68-120 Dlbromofiuoromethane 102 80-127
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 11 80-128 Toluene-d8 100 80-120

W-10-SVE1-2 12-02-0109-2-B 01/31/12 Aqueous GC/MSL 0206M2  02/07/12 120206102

15:00 06:28

Parameter Reaut RBL RE  Qual  Paramelor Result BL DE  Qual
Benzene 46 1.0 2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 2 U
Toluene 20 1.0 2 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 2 U
Ethylbenzene 24 1.0 2 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 2 u
Xylenes (total) 23 1.0 2 1,2-Dlbromoethane ND 1.0 2 [¥]
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 2 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 2 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 57 10 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrdl  Qual Sumogates: REC (%) Contrd  Qual
1 ,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 68-120 Dibromofiuoromethane 103 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 80-128 Toluene-d8 104 80-120

Method Blank 099-12-884-780 NA Aqueous GC/MSL 02/06/12 U%I:"I)IIZ 120206L02
Parameter Resut BL DE  Qual Pamameler Resut BL DE Qua
Benzene ND 0.50 1 u Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 u
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 | u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 u 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 u
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Contrdl  Qual

Limits Limits
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 112 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 80-128 Toluene-d8 100 80-120
DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢

FAX: (714) 894-7501




f alscience
F nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 7 of 16

Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 79374/022735C

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Controf Sample 1D Malrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Foz-om1 Aqueous  GCS7 0210312 02103112 120203801
Parameter SPIKE ADDED MS %REC MSD %REC %RECCL. RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 2000 98 100 68-122 1 0-18

CL - Controf Limit

RPD - Relativa Percent Difference ,
MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501




f alscience

F nvironmental

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

aboratories, Inc.

Page 8 of 16

Cardno ERI Date Recsived: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 79374/022735C
Dale Dale MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 12-02-0220-3 Aqueous GCMS L 02/08/12 02107112 120206802 ]
Parameter SPIKEADDED MS %REC MSD%REC %RECCL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 10.00 102 99 76-124 3 0-20
Tolusne 10.00 105 101 80-120 4 0-20
Ethylbenzene 10.00 102 99 78-126 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10.00 120 119 67-121 1 049
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 50.00 109 13 36-162 4 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 10.00 122 17 60-138 4 045
Ethy-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 10.00 113 110 69-123 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 10.00 102 102 65-120 0 0-20
Ethanot 100.0 112 108 30-180 4 0-72
1,2-Dibromoethane 10.00 109 102 80-120 2 0-20

10.00 106 101 80-120 5 0-20

1.2-Dichloroethane

— - —
RPD - Relative Percant Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Contral Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience

f nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C

Date Dale LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Malrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-12-234-1,025 Aquaous Gc 43 0210312 02/06/12 120203816 I
Parameter SEIKEADDED LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL RED RPDCL Quallfiers
TPH as Molor Ol 2000 104 104 17T 0 043

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
WM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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c alscience

E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C

Date Date LCSILCSD Batch
Quality Conltrol Sample 1D Malrix Instrument Preparad Analyzed Number
| 099-12-3302,137 Aqueous Gc43 020312 02/08/12 120203815 |
Parameter SPIKEADDED LCSY%REC LCSO%REC ¥REGCL RPD  RPDCL  Qualfien
TPH as Diesel 2000 102 99 75117 3 0-13

RPD - Relative Percent Diffarence ,  CL - Control Limit
mw 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 8955494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience

E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C

Date Date LCSILCSD Balch
Qualily Control Sample 10 Malrix Instrument Prapared Analyzed Number
| 099-12-436-7,094 Aqueous oC 57 02/03/12 0200312 120203801 |
Parameter SEIKEADDED LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 2000 % % 786120 0 010

RPD - Relalive Percent Dilferenco . CL - Control Limit
WM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: N/A

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0109

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C

. Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prapared Analyzed Number

099-12-584-780 Aqueous GC/MS L 02/06/12 02/0612 120206102

Earameter SPIKEADDED LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL MECL RPD RPDCL Qualifers

Benzene 10.00 105 108 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 10.00 107 105 80-120 73127 2 0-20

Ethylbenzene 10.00 100 100 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10.00 118 121 69-123 60-132 2 0-20

Tert-Buty! Alcchol (TBA) 50.00 105 96 83-123 53-133 9 0-20

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 10.00 122 121 59-137 48-150 1 037

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 10.00 118 118 69-123 60-132 0 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 10.00 107 110 70-120 62-128 3 0-20

Ethanol 100.0 110 102 28-160 6-182 7 0-57

1,2-Dibromosthane 10.00 103 108 79-121 72-128 5 0-20

1.2-Dichloroethane 10.00 109 110 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds : 11

Total number of ME compounds: 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : |
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relallve Percent Difference , _ CL - Gontrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience w ASco,
e,
E nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers R : e
Q -
L aboratories, Inc. 2 2
Work Order Number: 12-02-0109

AZ Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

BA The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

BB Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

GE The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

HD Chromat. profile inconsistent with pattem(s) of ref. fuel stnds.

HO High concentration matrix spike recovery out of limits

HT Analytical value calculated using results from associated tests.

HX Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD) compound was out
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control
and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

IL Relative percent difference out of control.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LD Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

LP The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries for this analyte were above the upper control limit. The
associated sample was non-detected. Therefore, the sample data was reported without
further clarification.

LQ LCS recovery above method control limits.

LR LCS recovery below method control limits.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Qo Compound did not mest method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.

RU LCS/LCSD Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit
range.

SG A sgica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

SN See applicable analysis comment.

U Undetected at detection limit.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not
corrected for % moisture. All QC results are reported on a wet weight basis.
MPN - Most Probabie Number

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501



Calscience 7440 Lincoln Way Phone: 714-895-5454 E X(Oﬂ M obil
Environmental Garden Grove, CA 92841 Fax: 714-804-7501

Laboratories, Inc. 12-02-0109

Consultant !‘II'IIO: Cardno ER! Account#: NA . PO#:; Direct Bilt Cardno ER!

Consultant Addreas: 601 N. McDowsll Boulevard Involco To: Direct Bill Cardno ERI

Consultant City/StatedZip: Petaluma, Californla, 84954 Report To: Paula Sime

ExxonMobil Project Mgr: Jennifer Sediachel Project Name: 022735 C

Consultant Project Mgr: Fauia Sime

ExxonMobil Slte #: 79374 Major Project (AFE #):

Consultant Telephone Number: 707-766-2000 Fax No.: 707-789-0414 Site Address: 890 San Pablo Avenue
Sampler Name (Pring: G QEQ {B3RUS Ky Site City, State, Zip: Albany, Califomia
Sampler Signature: &rk}o\,‘

Ovarsight Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health Department

~ Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
A ] . 3
= =18 2 L
& H R 2| -
=3 > el b s =R $ = g
3 2 |2 e % 8 SRR 3 z
2 PR NE 3| |2 ) g || |z | Sl=|elk]|E &1 12 &
= E| E |8 25| |2 §= gl |3|z12 il Z2IEIS|g Zl=]8 3
3 & a | e 8% |z & s 3 s EEEIEIR =(Z|e|l =
& & 2 B |2 Elg zlgigls : g b Ll Ll 1 =L L S x| g =]
2 8 | E 250§§ ‘:’gq‘?‘zﬁgg"gs 3ls|8 ~ S|8|8| 2
|sample IO ¥ i = === e Bl a
W- 1 O -SVE1-1 SVE1 |IM2 k94s5| 8 | ¥ Bv 2A | X X XIX| XX X
W- 1O -SVE1-2 SVE1 JL3t2|iSoc| 8 | % Bv 24l Ix X Ix|x|x|{x X
Comments/Special Instructions: Use sllica pel Sieanup on all TPHA analyses L Y :
PLEASE E-MAIL ALL PDF FILES TO Oxygenates = MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, EDB Temperalurte Upon Receipt:
us. ; ERI-EIMLA| ri-Us.com Sat TBA reporting limit at or below 12 ug/L. Sampie Containers Intact? Y N
GLOBAL ID # TOB19716673 - VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Reiinquished by Date Tims [Rocoived by, Dae | Time |QC Deliverables (piease circle ons)
- ; : .2 Leval 2
Broden S Yo Vs ety Cex. 137, [ors [z
wﬁd by. Date Time |Received by (Lab pnnyﬂmad): Date Time  |Leveld
f] i L 4 é & = Site Specific - it yes, please atlach pre-schedule w/ TestAmerica
/&-mﬁfi 70 Y0 s (P30 /M”L,g/ - oz 2 igwo Dapiaii Mg ool 0w L
77

9l Jo p| abeg
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680 . KWebShip> 329>
: BOO-FX2-HHES WWW.OSQ.COM
Ship From: Tracking #: 518367215 | w1y

ALAN KEMP ¢ ‘ S f
CAL SCIENCE: CONCORD nmmimmmmn | NPS

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

CONCORD, CA 94520 | :
.Ship To: 0 RC A

SAMPLE RECEIVING

CEL :

;7440 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

L

NSRS

o VAo A A B Ao o A AR AR A R

ico:

<o D92841A

===

QfSignature Type:

{SIGNATURE REQUIRED i ;
O . ! Print Date ; 02/01/12 15:25 PMi;

Package 1 of 1
| Sendisbei ToPiinter: | [ printan [ = EditShipment | [ Finish. - |
LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode,
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer” button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.

STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbax locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
| Send Labsl Via Email * | [ Crealo ReturnLabel. . |
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described In this section.

Qur liability for loss or damags to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichaver [s lass, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, Incldental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred inciuding but not limited to loss of incoma or profit. We will not be lkable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficlent packaging, securing, marking or addrassing. Also,
we wiil not be liable if you or the reciplent violates any of the tarms of our agreement. We will not ba.llable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limitad to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditlons, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared valua is $10,000 uniess your package contains items of
"extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. Items of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwark, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with Intrinsic value.

http.//app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail. aspx?x=drHn9ZoxM%2{2P4kzBkul9nakcCulx... 2/1/2012
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Cogoronce - | |
gic::;m; WORK ORDER #: 12-02-[6] [[][®]
MRS /\ \IPLE RECEIPT FORMEE T

CLIENT: (c’m/ﬂo FRT pate: _ 02/02/12
"TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC3 (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature _ < -_7__ °C-0.3°C(cF) =_2 .ﬂ_ °C lank [J Sample

00 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
U Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courler.
Ambient Temperature: O Air O Filter Initial: %

;l?KfDY SEALS INTACT: ‘
ooler a 3 No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: ;E

0 Sample 0 0 No (Not Intact) & Not Present Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples......... e a a a
COC document(s) recaived complets...................ccevveveeeeiriereveeerieins pag a a

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of cantainers logged in based on sample labels.

[ No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. [ No dateftime refinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC....... .55 NS 2= e = 2w ¢« S [ s T 5 B ] a a
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC...................covveevneennnnn, a O a
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..................cceeecreeirennennn.nn a 0 O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested..............., z a a
Analyses received within holding time... e R e o e T e ) a a
pH / Res. Chierine / Diss. Sulfide / Diss. Oxygen received within 24 hours... O a a
Proper presarvation noted on COC or sample container............cc.....ovev.. a O ]
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspaca..............ccccvvrvevrereererann. JZ/ O a
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..............c.ccocoivieeiie e iee s e e, ] O - gl
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: (J40zCGJ 180zCGJ [1160z2CGJ OSleeve () JEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: OVOA JZVéAh OVOAna; [0125AGB (0125AGBh (J125AGBp [11AGB [J1AGBna, (11AGBs
C500AGB dSOOAGJ 0O500AGJs (J250AGB (J250CGB [(1250CGBs [J1PB [J1PBna [I500PB
[250PB [1250PBn C1125PB [1125PBznna CI100PJ 0100PJna, O a O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by:(.fit—
Container: C; Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Battle Z: Ziplac/Resealable Bag E:Envelope  Reviewed by:

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO; n#):Na,S;05 na: NaOH p: H;PO; st HzSO, u: Ultra-pure 2nna: ZnAc,+NaOH f: Fitered Scanned by: %_4

S0P T100_090 (12/08/11)




c alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

N\ GALSCIENGE

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 12-02-0115

2

i AIR | SOIL i WATER | MARINE CHEMISTRY

2 G e bl SR Analytical Report For
Client: Cardno ERI
Client Project Name: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C

Attentlon: Paula Sime
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312

leele &4 g dnia

Approved for release on 02/3/2012 by:
Cecile deGuia
'R T, b Project Manager

Calscience Environmental Laboralories certifies that the test results provided in this report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which
accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted In the case namative. The original report of subcontracted

analymﬂany.iapvovldodh«ein.mmmaMdMWMMQ.mwuhmmwmuombm

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must ba made in its entirety. Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are

Integral parts of this report.

!'I,'. ; 1 8 o | £ Lingd VARSI i LA F2HAT1533 TR T4) H95-540¢ XA714) B99-TA0 WCistiencecon |

NELAP 1D: 03220CA | DoD-ELAP ID: L10-41 | CSDLAC ID: 10109 | SCAQMD 10: 93LA0R30
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f alscience

E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ER! Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0115
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Units: mg/m3
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 1 of 2
Dat Date/Tj

Client Sampla Number Laguz,aﬂfle Dc?;?_eg:;e Matrix  Instrument Pmpa?ecl A?mlyzzie QC Batch ID

V-INF-VCO-1 12-02-0115-1-A 01113_12/(1,2 Alr GCIMS It NIA o?:ggz 120202L01

Comment(s): -The method has been modifled to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAC accredited.

Parameter Resull BRL DE  Qual  Paramefer Besul RL RE  Qua
Benzene 46 2.0 1250 Xylenes (total) 24 1 1250
Toluene ND 24 1250 u Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 9.0 1250 u
Ethylbenzene 29 27 1250
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirdl  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qua
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 57-129 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 87 47-137
Toluene-d8 64 78-156 AZ
V-INF-VC0-2 12-02-0115-2-A 01/31/12 Air GC/MS I NIA 02/02/12  120202L01
16:45 17:13
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAGC accredited.
Parameter Resut RL DE  Qual  Parameter Resut Ry DFE  Qua
Benzene 42 18 1000 Xylenes (lotal) 2 8.7 1000 "i
Toluene ND 19 1000 U Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 7.2 1000 u
Ethylbenzene 35 22 1000
Surrogates; REC(%) Contral  Qual Surragates; REC (%) Control  Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 103 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 47137
Toluene-d8 63 78-156 AZ
V-DSCHG 12-02-0115-3-A 01/3112 Air GCI/MS 11 N/A 02102112 120202L01
16:40 14:44
Comment(s). -The method has been modifled to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAC accredited.
Barameter Resut RL RE  Qual  Parameter Result BL RE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0016 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 0.0087 1 U
Toluene ND 0.019 1 U Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0072 1 u
Ethytbenzene ND 0.0022 1 v}
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 57-129 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 47-137
Tolusne-d8 84 78-156
RL - Raporting Limit DF - Dilution Faclor . Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 4 of 13

\ ACC
o R 0901

Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0115
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Units: mg/m3
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 2 of 2
Lab § Date/T! - Dats Date/Tim
Client Sample Number Nun::;nﬂ;:! g ce:)"mrcn: Matrix  Instrumenl  Prepared Anarv.:ede QcC Balch 1D
Method Blank 009-12-983-2,105 NA Alr GC/MS It NIA 011:?_2‘1412 120202L01
Parameter Besut RL RE Qual  Paameter Resut BL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0016 1 u Xylenes (total) ND 0.0087 1 U
Toluene ND 0.019 1 U Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0072 1 v
Ethylbenzene ND 00022 1 )
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl  Qual Surregates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limity
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 57-129 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 47137
Toluene-d@ o1 7B-156
DF - Dilulion Factor Qual - Qualifiers

I RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 e

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E hvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-02-0115
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collscled  Matnx  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
AINF-VC0- . 02/02/12
V-INF-VC0-1 120201131-A 013412 Al GC53 NA 2022 120202002
Parameter Result RL BE Qual Unjts
TPH as Gasoline 29000 350 50 mg/m3
VCO-: - 2- 02/02/12
VANF-VC0-2 1202011524 043112 Alr GC 53 NA 202192 120202002
Parametar Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 27000 350 50 mg/m3
V-DSCHG 12-02-01153-A o%%z Alr GC53 N/A 02112:21112 120202L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 7.0 1 v mg/m3
Method Blank 098-01-005-3,677  N/A Alr GC 53 NIA 02113?4/;2 120202002
Parameter Besult RL RE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 7.0 1 U mg/m3

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
AAMIA 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 6 of 13

N ACCQQ
0 e Oy

Cardno ERI Date Receivead: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0115
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
12-02-0116-6 Air GC53 NA 02/02/12 120202002 ]
Paramelst Sample Cone. DUP Cong BPD REDCL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 10.22 11.37 11 0-20

RPD - Relativa Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

MAM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience o W fcco,,%
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate R "«‘ﬁ
o 4 -
aboratories, Inc. < <
Cardno ERI Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-02-0115
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
I 099-12-983-2,105 Alr GC/MS Il NIA 02/02/12 120202001 |
Parameter SPIKEADDED LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL RED REDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 0.07987 102 104 60-156 2 0-40
Toluene 0.09421 107 114 56-146 7 043
Ethylbenzene 0.1086 12 119 52-154 6 0-38
Xylenes (total) 0.3257 112 119 42-156 6 041
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 0.02013 98 100 50-150 2 0-25

CL - Control Lirmit

RBD - Retativa Percant Differenca ,
AAAL\KM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  12-02-0115
Qualifier Definjtion

AZ Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

BA The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

B8 Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

GE The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control

due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

HD Chromat. profile inconsistent with pattem(s) of ref. fuel stnds.

HO High concentration matrix spike recovery out of limits

HT Analytical value calculated using results from associated tests.

HX Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out

of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control
and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

IL Relative percent difference out of control.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LD Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

LP The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries for this analyte were above the upper control limit. The
associated sample was non-detected. Therefore, the sample data was reported without
further clarification.

LQ LCS recovery above methad control limits,

LR LCS recovery below method control limits.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Qo Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.

RU LCS/LCSD Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit
range.

SG A sisllica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

SN See applicable analysis comment.

u Undetected at detection {imit.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not
corrected for % moisture. All QC results are reported on a wet weight basis.
MPN - Most Probable Number

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sandy Tat

From: Judy Hutton [judy.hutton@cardno.com]

Sent: Friday, February 03, 2012 11:33 AM

To: Sandy Tat

Subject: RE: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C (12-02-0115)
Attachments: 2735 Revised COC Jan 2012 (2).pdf

Hi Sandy,

I have attached the revised COC for 79374/022735C (12-02-0115). Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Judy

Judy Hutton

Operations & Maintenance Administrator

Cardno ERI

601 North McDowell Bivd., Petaluma, CA 94954

Phone: 707 766 2000 Direct: 707 766 2016 Mobile: 707 338 8399 Fax: 707 789 0414

From: Sandy Tat [mailto:stat@calscience.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2012 4:44 PM

To: Judy Hutton
Subject: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C (12-02-0115)

Importance: High

Hi Judy,

For Geotracker purposes, please make the sample IDs different from each other. Thanks!

Best Regards,

Sandy Tat

Project Manager Assistant

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Phone: 714-895-5494 x220

Fax: 714-894-7501

stat@calscience.com

Looking for Air Testing Services?
Calscience has over 20 years of experience in
Ambient, Indoor, and Soil Vapor Testing.

ol

SOiL WATER MARINE CHEMISTRY




Calscience 7440 Lincoln Way SIS, EX(O nMobil
Environmental Garden Grove, CA 92841  Fax: 714047501 |

Laboratories, Inc. 12-02-0115
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[ itant Teloph Number: 707-766-2000 Fax No.; 707-788-0414 Site Adds 550 Sau Pablo Avanui
=3 San Fabio Aveiui
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Calscience
Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Consuitant Name: Cardno ERI

7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92841

Phone:

Fax: 714-894-7501

714-895-5494

12-02-0115

Account #: NA

Consultant Address: 601 N. McDowell Boulevard

Ex¢onMobil

Consultant Clty/State/Zip: Petaluma, California, 84954

Exxonliobll Project Mgr: Jenaller Sediachek

Consultant Praject Mgr: Paula Sime

Coroulingt Teloph Number: 707-766-2000 Fax No.: 707-789-0414

MNCMEN
bwolce To: Direct Bal Cardno ERI
Report To: Paula Sime
Praject Name: 02 2735C
BExxonblobil Site #; 79374 Major Project (AFE #):

o Addrass: 890 San Pablo Avenue

Sampler Name (Prints GREE ARUSK

Sampler Sigaatuse; ra s

Site City, Stats, Zip: Albany, California

ourlwm MMEMMMM

Presarvalive Analyza For:
& S8 e =
2 ISR 15| %
£ g s E SANREE :| |z
= = o = = s = e i «<
- SHRAH AR 5|2 i =l3lEf|E 2l 2] 3
5 3 | S P 23 S g HAEHEEE 2l5|e 3
s AHAHH R A H R R 15k
3 é = |£|18|8|2 2 gla ai‘g 8 § § & i 2z E = - ] s 8
/wa iTH = = = = = b £ | &0 [«]
V-INF-VCO VCo K 1520 1 | X 1 1 XX X
2{V-INF-VCO VCo SLlices| 1| 1 1 x| x X
- [V-INF-VCU VCU T T T AR X
= (VEINRF-YCO AT t t T 2.3 I X
B|V-DSCHG VEFF 2licéo| 1 | X 1 1 X|x X
~V=BSEnG VEFF + T T ATR —x
~|V-DSCHG VEFF T T 1 AKX A
~|\VDSCRG VEFT T ] T AL A A
Laboraiory Comments:
Temperalure Upon Receipt
Sample Conizlners intact? Y N
VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Dats Tme |QC Deliverablos (please circle ong)
/o_d/);‘a[(? S A
ived by (Lab personnol): Date Time |Level 4
) J%M-Hym.plom&nhp:e—mwhsmm
“}PJU@- y/ A LA 2.!1-'/'; 70 * ¥ ciPrsiact Mansger o atlach speciic siructions

€140 || abed
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KRR thoviay
800-322-5835 WWW.GSO.COM

Ship From: . Tracking #: 518385483 N PS

ALAN KEMP
CAL SCIENCE- CONCORD I R

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

CONCORD, CA 94520

‘SAMPLE RECEIVING

edd LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

?GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 l

D92841A

30,00

== |0

{Signature Type: :
?SIGNATUF.?E REQUIRED . Peint Diata : 0201112 14:27 Pl

-------------- Package 1 of 1

[ Send Label ToPenter | [ pntAN [ EditShipment | [: _ Finish_— - ¢ ]

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each packags must have a unique barcode.
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer” button on this page to print the shipping labei on a lasar or Inkjet printer.

STEP 2 - Fold this page In ha!f.

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduied daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locata nearast GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
[ Send Label Vig Eméilf:f“] [ _ Creata:Ratum Label |

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment ta deliver, you agrea to ail the service tarms and condilions described in this section,

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichsver is less, unless you pay for
and declare a highar authorized valus. If you dectare a higher valua and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lasser of your declared vaiue or the actual value of your loss or damaga. In any event, we will not be llable for any damage,
whether diract, incidental, special or consaquential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowladge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to foss of income or profit. We will not be llable for
your acts or omisslons, including but not imited to improper or insufficient packaging, sacuring, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be llable If you or the recipiant vlolates any of tha tarms of our agresment. Wae will not be tiable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events wa cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public anemiasg, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared vakie for our GSO Priority Lettsr or GSO Priority
Packaga is $500. For other shipments the highest deciared value Is $10,000 unless your package comtains items of
"exiraordinary value", in which case the highest declared vaiue we allow is $500. Items of "extraordinary valus" include, but or
not limited ta, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious matals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other tems with intrinsic value.

http://app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail.aspx?x=drtHn9ZoxM%2f1g%2bOIHQpCYdV9b... 2/1/2012
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% wommontal work oroer #: 12-02-[A [[][[1[E
el S A MIPLE RECEIPT FORVEESINE

CLIENT: __ CARYNO &R ) pATE:  02/02/12
TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: $C3 (Criterfa: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature . °C-0.3°C(cF) = o °C Obpslank [ Sample

O Sample(s) outside temparature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sample(s) outside temparaturae criteria but racaivad on ica/chilled on samae day of sampling.

[d Recelved at ambient temperature, placad on ice for transport by Courler.

Amblent Temparature: B’ﬁr a Filter Initial: N
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

O Cooler a O No (Not intact) O Not Present mA Initial: ﬁ
0 Sample n| 0 No (Not Intact) E’ﬁot Prasant Initial: E
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yos No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) documant(s) racelved with samples................... e a a
COC documaent(s) racaivad complate.............cccceceeiviiiiii e iececteec e 4 O a

[ Collaction date/time, matrix, and/or # of contalners logged in based on sample labels.
O No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. (] No date/time rslinquished.

Sampler's name indicatad on COC..............coviviviimieeeeeeeereeeee et e o a
Sample containar label(s) consistant with COC.............ccooiivniiiciiiniiennnn, E/ a a
Sample containar(s) intact and good condition.............cccveecrreerienirerinnnne r.d a a
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analysas raquestad................ E( O a
Analyses recaived within holding tima.................. 0 3F <= ST £ P D/ a a
pH / Res. Chiorine / Diss. Sulfida / Diss: Oxygen racaivad within 24 hours... O a T
Proper pragervation notad on COC or sampla container.......................... 0 a .48
O Unpreserved vials raceivad for Volatilas analysis

Volatile analysis coritainer(s) free of haadspace...............cccccccvevveivennnnnn. a } e
Tadlar bag(s) frae of condensation...................cccverveeii v ccirvicci e D/ a a
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: (J40zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ OSleave ( ) OEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: OVOA (OVOAh OVOAna, [0125AGB O125AGBh J125AGBp O1AGB (J1AGBna; (J1AGBs
O500AGB J500AGJ ([500AGJs [0250AGB (0250CGB [J250CGBs O1PB (J1PBna (J300PB

0250?250P3n 0125P8 [J125PBznna O100PJ 00100PJna, OO a 0
ad '

Ale: lar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by:
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B8: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Ressalable Bag E: Envelops  Reviewed by: d

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNOs neg:N323:0s na: NaOH p: HiPO, 8: H2S04 uz Ultra-pure 2nna: ZnAca+NaOH f: Filtsred Sanned by: ’u

SOP T100_090 (12/00/11)
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WORK ORDER NUMBER: 12-02-0116

NelPealegSid

The difference is service

AIR © SOIL | WATER i MARINE CHEMISTRY

= CEEEN
i i
' g0 |/ Analytical Report For
= N} }
Client: Cardno ERI
A A - Client Project Name: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C

Attention: Paula Sime
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312

leede £ o dnin

Approved for release on 02/3/2012 by:
Cecile deGuia

'ResultLink » Project Manager

Email your PM »

Calsclence Envi ntal Laboralories certifies thal the test results provided in this report meat all NELAC requirements for parameters for which
accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions lo NELAC requirements ere noted in the case narrative. The original report of subcontractad
analyses, if any, Is provided herein, and follows the standard Calsclence data package. The rasults in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety. Note that the Chain-of-Cuslody Record and Sampla Recelpt Form are
integral parts of this report.

i) | FREAT 143, EL T L EEE4G4 =1 FAX (21415547501
1|I| 'I-I',-r'-. N I]'I‘,.:'J-"::_ '

NELAP ID: 03220CA | DoD-ELAP ID: L10-41 | CSDLAC ID: 10109 | SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830



Page 2 of 15
f alscience
E nvironmental
£ aboratories, Inc. Contents

Cllent Projoct Name:  ExxorniMobll 79374/022735C
Work Ordar Number:  12:02-0116

1 ClientSampleData . . .. .. ....... ..., 3
11 EPATOAB (M)YBTEXIMTBE {Alr) < s vrs sosini vai oo v sate i o 3
1.2 EPATO-3(M)TPHGasoline (Air) . . .« oo vienienniiie . 6
2 Quality Control Sample Data . . . ......... ..o iiiiiiennn, 8
2.1 MS/MSDand/orDuplicate . . . ...t 8
2.2 LCSILCSD . . ittt e 9
3 Glossary of Termsand Qualifiers . . ... ............. ... ........ 10

4 Chain of Custody/Sample Receipt Form . . .. ..................... 11



Page 3 of 15

f alscience

E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0116
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Units: mg/m3
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample  Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coilected Malrix  Instrument  prapared Analyzed QC Balch 1D
V-INF-VC0-1 12-02-0116-1-A 01/31112 Alr GC/MS HH NIA 02/02/12  120202L04
08:45 20:47
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAG accredited.
Barameter Besut RBL DE  Qual  Paramefer Resull RL RE  Qua
Benzene 46 0.80 500 Xylenes (total) 13 4.3 500
Toluene ND 9.4 500 u Methyt-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) ND 3.6 500 u
Ethylbenzene 9.9 1.1 500
Limits Limits
1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 127 57-129 1.2-Dichlorosthane-d4 100 47-137
Toluene-d8 42 78-156 AZ
V-INF-VC0-2 12-02-0116-2-A 01/31/112 Alr GC/MS HH N/A 02/02112  120202L01
11:00 21:40
Comment(s). -The method has been modified to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAC accredited.
Parameter Result RL RDE  Qua  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 41 0.80 500 Xylenes (total) 10 43 500 t
Toluene ND 94 500 u Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 386 500 U
Ethylbenzene 8.3 11 500
Limitg Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 122 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 47-137
Toluene-d8 42 78-156 AZ
V-INF-VC0-3 12-02-0116-3-A 01/31/12 Alr GC/MS HH N/A 02/02112  120202L01
12:00 22:34

Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAC accredited.

Paramefer Resut BL DE  Qual  Paameter Resut RL DE  Qua
Benzens 40 0.80 500 Xylenes (total) 8.9 4.3 500
Toluene ND 9.4 500 V) Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) ND 3.6 500 u
Ethylbenzene 79 11 500
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 57-129 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 47-137
Toluene-d8 42 78-156 AZ

AL - Reparing Limit DF « Dilution Faclor Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Recsived: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-02-0116
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Units: mg/m3
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample  Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Malrix  Instrument  prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
V-ANF-VG0-4 12-02-0116-4-A 01/31112 Air GC/MS HH N/A 02/0212 120202101
13:20 23:29
Comment(s). -The method has been modified to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAC accredited.
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Resuf RL DFE  Qual
Benzene 39 0.80 500 Xylenes (total) 12 43 500
Toluene ND 9.4 500 u Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 36 500 u
Ethylbenzene 19 1.1 500
Surregates; REC (%) Conirdl  Qual Surrogates; BEC (%} Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 121 57-129 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 47137
Toluene-d8 42 78-156 AZ
V-DSCHG-1 12-02-0118-5-A 01/31/12 Air GC/MS HH N/A 02/0212 120202101
08:40 14:48
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAC accredited.
Parameter Besult BhL OF  Qual  Parameter Resull RL RF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0016 1 u Xylenes (total) ND 0.0087 1 V)
Toluene ND 0.019 1 u Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0072 1 U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0022 1 u
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 47-137
Toluene-d8 99 78-156
V-DSCHG-2 12-02-0116-6-A 01/31/12 Alr GC/MS HH N/A 02/02/12  120202L01
11:55 15:42
Comment(s): -The method has been medified to use Tedlar 8ags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAC accredited.
Parameler Begult RL DF Qua  Parameter Resull ABL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0016 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 0.0087 1 U
Tolueneg ND 0.019 1 u Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0072 1 U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0022 1 u
Limits Limitg
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 47137
Toluene-d8 100 78-156
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Recsived: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0116
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-15M
Units: mg/m3
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 3 of 3
Leb Sampl Date/Ti Date Date/Time

Client Sampla Number Nun:br:‘ﬂ y Ci"m:ge Matrix Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchiD

V-DSCHG-3 12-02-0118-7-A 01/31112 Alr GC/MS HH NA 02/02/12  120202L01

13:18 16:37

Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar Bags instead of Summa canisters and is not NY NELAC accredited.
Parameter Resut BL DE  Qual  Paameter Result RL DE  Qua
Benzene ND 0.0016 1 V] Xylenes (total) ND 0.0087 1 U
Toluene 0.021 0.019 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0072 1 u
Ethylbenzene ND 00022 1 u

Limi =

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 102 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 47-137
Toluene-d8 100 78-156

Method Blank 099-12-983-2,106 N/A Air GC/MS HH N/A 07:?25’;2 120202L01
PBarameter Resyt RL BE  Qua  Paramelar Resul BL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0016 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 0.0087 1 u
Toluens ND 0.019 1 V] Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0072 1 u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0022 1 U

Limi mi

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 99 57-129 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 47-137
Toluene-d8 99 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
MW 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501




alscience

E nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 6 of 15

W ACCo
".-e #o.'

Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-02-0116
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample DatefTime . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Colecte  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
V-INF-VCO- . - Al GCS53 NA 02/0212 4
F-VCO-1 12-02-0116-1-A oygmz r o2 20202102
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Upits
TPH as Gasoline 75000 700 100 mg/m3
V-INF-VC0-2 12-02-0116-2-A  01/31/12 Alr GC 53 NA 02/0212  420202L02
11:00 16:27
Parameter Result BL QF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 40000 350 50 mg/m3
V-INF-VC0-3 -02- : Al GC 53 NA 02/02112 42020
12-02-0116-3-A 011123:1013 2 r e 2002
Parametet Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 35000 350 50 mg/m3
V-INF-VC0<4 12-02-0116-4-A  01/31/12 Alr GC53 NA 02/0212 120202102
13:20 18:49
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasaline 33000 350 50 mg/m3
V-DSCHG-1 12-02-0116-5-A oys%z Alr GC 53 NIA 0202112 120202102
8: 13:24
Barametet Result BRL RE Qual Unitg
TPH as Gasoline 8.2 7.0 1 mg/m3
- G-2 . Al aC53 A 02/02/12
V-DSCH! 12-02-0116-6-A oqllil:yiz r 5 N i 120202L02
Parameter Result RL QE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 10 7.0 1 mg/m3
RL - Reporting Limit , OF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

T

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501




f alscience

E nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 7 of 15

Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0116
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date DatesTime
Client Sampia Number Mumber Collected  Malrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
3 : y . 02102112
V-DSCHG-3 12-02-0116-7-A 01154:1{42 Alr GC 53 N/A 49212 120202102
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasaline 10 7.0 1 mg/m3
Method Blank 098-01-005-3,677  N/A Air ac 53 NA 02113_2‘;2 120202L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 7.0 1 u mg/m3

DF - Ditulion Factor

RL - Reporling Limit . .
AAAW 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience

E nvironmentai Quality Control - Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: 02/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0116
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C

Date Date Duplicate Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared; Analyzed: Number
[ v-oscHe-2 Alr 6C 53 NA 02/02112 120202002
Paamaler Sample Cong. PC RED REDCL Qualifiars
TPH as Gasoline 10.22 11.37 11 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Differenca . . CL - Gontral Limit
AAMM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-02-0116
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Project: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C
Dale Dale LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Controf Sample 1D Malrix Instrumant Prapared Analyzed Mumber
| 099-12.983-2,108 Alr GCIMS HH N/A 02/02/12 120202L01 |

Parameter

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

SPIKE ADDED LCS %REC LCSD%REC %RECCL RPD REDCL Qualiffers

0.07987
0.09421
0.1086
0.3257
0.09013

101
103
105
106
101

102
102
106
107
101

60-158
56-148
52-154
42-156
50-150

1

(= "]

040
043
0-38
0-41
0-25

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percant Diffarance ,
MAAN\M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

TEL:(714) 895-5484 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
f nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  12-02-0116
Qualifier Refinition

AZ Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
BA The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
BB Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
BuU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
GE The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control

due to a matrix interferance effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

HD Chromat. profile inconsistent with pattem(s) of ref. fuel stnds.

HO High concentration matrix spike recovery out of limits

HT Analytical value calculated using results from associated tests.

HX Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out

of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control
and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

IL Relative percent difference out of control.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LD Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

LP The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries for this analyte were above the upper control limit. The
associated sample was non-detected. Therefore, the sample data was reported without
further clarification.

LQ LCS recovery above method control limits.

LR LCS recovery below method control limits.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Qo Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.

RU LCS/LCSD Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit
range.

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

SN See applicable analysis comment.

U Undetected at detection limit.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not
corracted for % moisture. Ail QC results are reported on a wet weight basis.
MPN - Most Probable Number

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sandy Tat

From: Judy Hutton [judy.hutton@cardno.com]

Sent: Friday, February 03, 2012 11:32 AM

To: Sandy Tat

Subject: RE: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C (12-02-0116)
Attachments: 2735 Revised COC Jan 2012.pdf

Hi Sandy,

Please find attached the revised COC for 79374/022735C (12-02-0116). Let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Judy

Judy Hutton
Operations & Maintenance Administrator

Cardno ERI
601 North McDowell Bivd., Petaluma, CA 94954
Phone: 707 766 2000 Direct: 707 766 2016 Mobile: 707 338 8399 Fax: 707 789 0414

From: Sandy Tat [mailto:stat@calscience.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2012 4:38 PM

To: Judy Hutton
Subject: ExxonMobil 79374/022735C (12-02-0116)

Importance: High

Hi judy,

For Geotracker purposes, please make the sample 10s different from each other. Thanks!

Best Regards,

Sandy Tat

Project Manager Assistant

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Phone: 714-895-5494 x220

Fax: 714-894-7501

stat@calscience.com

Looking for Air Testing Services?
Calscience has over 20 years of experience in
Ambient, Indoor, and Soil Vapor Testing.

AIR SOIL WATER MARINE CHEMISTRY




Calscience
Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92841

Consultant Name: Cardno ER|

Phone: 714-395-5494

Fax: 714-894-7501

ExconMobil
12-02-0116

Account #: NA

Consultant Address: 601 N. McDowall Boulnvard

PC#:

Diract Bill Cardno ERI

Consultamt City/Stata/Zlp: Peialuma, Caliicinia, 54554

bwolce To: Direct Bill Cardno ERI

ExxonMobil Project Mgr: Jonaifer Sedlachek

Report To: Paula Sime

Project Name: 022735C

Consukiant Project Mgr: Paula Sime E Mobil Site #: 79374 Major Projuct (AFE #):
Consultant Tolophone Numbor: 707-T66-2000 Fax No.: 707-788-0414 Site Add S0 San Pabis Avenue
Sampler Namw (Pris): (U2 5 RBA A S, Site City, State, Zip: Abany, Callomia
Sampler Signature: el Oversight Agency: Alamada County Enviconmental Health Departine
Piasanvalive Matnx - Analyze Feoir
] 3 e o )
‘::;‘- % = F‘r Dls g ‘E -
£ E |3 |£ s E &l glzlF 19| 8 | |z| &
: E|E | - ; i P = 2lE|% el |3] ¢&
= £ | E|E | 2] |2 2z A 2SR =l-12] =
R ALIAEH EHE: el §
£ % M E: E S HE A HEH P = a ZIEIE| =
il = B E|S|2|E|3|250: 1ERISs HHHERHEAE 3|3 glz|B| ¢
Sampls i sl (N a | = 216 || |22 15|2[221|5|5|3121515]5 (5|8 sl I~ HIMEIEE
i » i
/ |vuinFveo -y vCo i3Qlozec] 1 1 i x| x X
ZAV-INFVCO - 2. e L3uloo| 1 1 1 X| % R
DIV-INF-VCO - & VvCOo Lxa2 |RoD| 3 1 1 XX X
FlvanFveo - 4 veo e izeo] 4 1 1 X|x X
{|v-DscHE - | VEFF 1302|088 o 4 1 i x| x x
G |v-DsCHG - 2 VEFF 132 eSS | 4 1 1 X|x X
7lv-oschg - » VEFF W 1315 | 1 1 x|x X
- [V:DSCFRG VEFF T i T XX x
CommensiSpecial INSHUCHONE: Sboratory Comments:
PLEASE E-MAIL ALL POF FILES TO Temparature Upoa Rocalpt
noicaliabsBeri-us. : ERI- A fi- Sampie Containess intact? Y N
GLOBAL ID » T0615746673 VOCs Fres of Headapace? ¥ N
Ralnquisnea by, 20 Tt |Receives oy Caw Tene livgratigy [g
oo 2/ === T bl =
J :’u-wﬁfw_. Sy | rs S W?;z:aé/éo, Ce< %-:‘.. (s 5~ Cevais
-R:-:.f_‘uaaw - Cata Tume  |Reciaves by (Lad pedonnel) Daw Time |Levild
e ) ) i 3 - = /> . P St Spesilic « d yes, please sitach Fle-sthoedue w TestAmerics
A““'W(W;/ Td 6’-‘;0 /%‘2- 730 JQM' r/ FATR - 2-(! 2| fo - ¥ dPioioe Manager o atact; 5 Ny U LEuons
- ‘ L] L e

Gl jJo g| ebed



Calscience
Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Consultant Name: Cardno ERI

7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92841

Fax: 714-894-7501

Phone: 714-895-5494

Accouwnt #: NA

ExconMobil

12-02-0116

POS: Direct Bill Casdao ERI
Consuitant Address: 601 N. McDowell Boulevard lnveoice Te: Di'.dBilC!deRl
Consuliant Clty/SuteiZlp: Petaluma, Callfornis, B4954 Report To: Faula Sime
ExxonMobll Project Mgr: Jenniter Bediachek Project Name: 02 2735 C
Consuitant Project Mgr: Paula Sime ExxonMobll Sits #: 79374 _Major Project (AFE #):
Consultant Telephone Number: 707-766-2000 Fax No.; 707-768-0414 Site Address: 590 San Pablo Avenue
Sampler Name (Priat): (v REC g;,eu Sy Ske City, State, Zip: Albany, California
Sompler Signature: B~ L Oversight Agency: Alameda County Envisonmental Health Depaskmant
Freservatve Malnx o~ Analyze For;
3 . @ &
: i LR :
g = - |@ 95 G l“_:
e § = \90 Ele 8 =l
£ = | 3|2 3 Sly|F[s|= £ 4 -
: | 3|2 HELHEENERHERAE S ENTME el |3 ¢
g2 | 5 E| lgl2LIEl | Bt LR LalsBl ) IR 2BIE | NHEE
& = b 2 = o Bz FIE|E =
= s | g |32 1 g 5| - I3 A IAE 2 § C1351%18 alz|El 2
|sasmpie 10 - & | £ |2|8|3| 2|53 [3230 (2 ]5]2|5]3]3]3s|2 5 |~ 213l5] 2
/ |v-iNF-vco vCo (.34 o34 1 1 1 x| x X
24V-INF-VCO VCO .302}i00] 1 1 1 x| X X
V-INF-VCO VvCo 132 |RoD)] 1 1 1 XIx X
Flv-ne-veo vCo 1302 fi320] 1 1 1 x| x X
{|v-DscHG VEFF t 3020 840| 1 1 1 X|x X
& |v-DscHg VEFF W2 [ieSs | 1 1 x| x X
7 |v-DscHe VEFF LW s | 4 1 1 x| x X
- V:DSC'H—E VEFF T 1 1 Al X 7S
Comments/Special Instructs SCRNMONTS:
PLEASE E-MAIL ALL PDF FILES TO Temperature Upon Receipt:
i-us.com; ERIL ri-us, Samgple Containers Intact? M N
GLOBAL ID 8 TO618716673 VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Relinquished by, }m Tire |Recsived by. Date [ Time |QC Deiiverabics (piense circie ons}
. LA . fLeval2
G Eisa | s /awﬁm@ o< V4 Vo Lovel 3
.wq: Dale Time |Received by (Lab pecdonnel); Dalo Time  |Level4
- 2 . ) Site Spedific - i yes, please altach pre-schedule w/ TestAmesica
/mﬂé[?p ?a' 4'-{() W‘l /730 r/ N - ad 2—!2—!!2_- fo-zﬁ;ﬁo}a-uuamg«ormanmﬁﬁcm

Gl Jo ¢} ebey
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&x!m!m S ( Mp }) )) ’ _______ @

800-322-5555 WINW.GS0.com

Ship Erams T Tracking #: 518365483
ALAN KEMP
O SENEE: CONCORD T NPS

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

ICONCORD, CA 94520 o
ORC A

SAMPLE RECEIVING
_CEL SAnneEN CRDOVE T
;7440 LINCOLN WAY EGARDEN GROVE
‘GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

; e e
icoD: D92841A
550.00
gRel’orenco:
iCARDNO ER!, &
Delivery Instructions: " l “NI MI ilm ‘I"" ”""" lll
ESignature Type: l :
?SIGNATURE REQUIRED ! i
atoensseernessssesnses esnessssseess ook SRR RO A e i oo PYIOE Date : 0201112 14:27 PM;

Package 1 of 1

j Send Label To:Printer | M PrintAll ) Edit Shipment Flnish J
LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.

STEP 2 - Fold this paga in half.

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Requast an on-call pickup for your packagae, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearast GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
| Send Label Via Emall | | Creaté Raturn Label |

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agres to all the service terms and conditions described in this saction.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package Is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever Is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized valua. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whathar dirsct, incidantal, special or consequential, in axcess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not wa had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred Including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be lfable for
your acts or omisslons, including but not limited to improper or insufficlent packaging, sacuring, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agresment. Wae will not be liable for loss, damaga ar
delay caused by svents we cannat control, Including but not limked to acts of God, perils of the alr, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highast declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highast daclared valus is $10,000 unless your package contains tems of
"extraordinary vaiue”, In which casa the highest declared valua we allow I8 $500. items of "sxtraordinary vaiue” Includs, but or
nat limited to, artwork, {ewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other itams with intrinsic valus.

http://app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail.aspx?x=drHn9ZoxM%2f1g%2bOIHQpCYdV9b... 2/1/2012
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c ernge *
y A~ WORK ORDER #: 12-02-[C] [71(/]

[sbaratan’as, inc.
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMENLE DR X-2
CLIENT: ___CARUNO iz} paTeE:  02/02/12

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: 3C3 (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)

Temperature . °C-0.3°C(CF) =_____.__ °C (OB8lank [ Sample
{1 Sample(s) outsida temparature critaria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ica/chillad on sama day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: E’ﬁr O Filter Initial: &
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

0 Cooler a O No (Not Intact) O Not Prasent D{]A Initial: ﬂ
O Sample a O No (Not Intact)  @fot Presant Initial: Pt
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yas No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC}) documant(s) received with samplas................... =l O a
COC document(s) receivad completa...............cei v eeeineninnveneceninvecnans =z a o

(I Collaction date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in bassd on sample labels.
(0 No analysis requasted. [ Not relinquished. [ No date/tims relinquished.

Sampler's nama indicatad on COC.............ccuiiniieriiiiiini e s % a a
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..........c..c. oo iiivii i .4 a |
Sample container(s) intact and good condifion............cccoeveiiriieiiiieniannn. =’ a a
Proper containers and sufficiant volume for analyses raquested................. & a o
Analysas receivaed within holding time..............c..cccoii i e |2( a a
pH / Res. Chlorina / Diss. Sulfide / Diss. Oxygen racaivad within 24 hours... O a 7
Proper prasarvation noted on COC or sampla container..................c....... O a =
O Unpraserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspacs..................ccoeveeiiinneeenns a O - o
Tadlar bag(s) frae of condensation.............cc.co oo iivir i cc v e a O a

CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: (40zCGJ 080zCGJ [1160zCGJ [ISleava ( ) OEnCores® OTerraCores® O

Water: 0VOA (OVOAh [OVOAna; O125AGB 01125AGBh O125AGBp O1AGB O01AGBna, (J1AGBs
OO500AGB [0S00AGJ (500AGJs [1250AGB [J250CGB 0O250CGBs (J1PB O1PBna OS00PB
(0250PB [1250PBn [J125PB (1125PBznna [1100PJ OJ100PJnay O ] a

Alr: a’édlar"’ OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by:
Contalner: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar 8: Bottle Z: Zploc/Resealable Bag E: Enveiope  Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO, nap:Na;S:0 na: NaOH p: HyPO, 82 K>S0, wt Uttra-pure znna: ZnAcs*NaOH f: Fitered Scanned by: ﬁ

0P T100_900 (1204/11)




Appendix D

Waste Disposal Documents




NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

iFaum das gunaa 1o s oo ello {22 giteh) typavitary

| .PEN-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No Manilest 2 Pagel
| WASTE MANIFEST Y ey b L

J Geoerator's Name and Maikng Addioss

EvA TG B79

e . NOo ER|
0 AN Pasio Ave (atp
4. Generalor's Phone ( ) A L?)A’M’: m-
S Tranapoder 1 Company Name G US EPA 1D Number A, Stata Transporter's 1D
~Instrar Ine o Tarsparer 1 Prune_761-3 TH-3K 5]
7. Transportar 2 Company Mamo US EPA 10 Numbar C. Sty Transportet's 1D
0, Tranaporer 2 Phons
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